PUBLIC HEARING
- BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM

May 21, 2014, 4:00 P.M.

ROLL CALL

REVIEW OFSUMMARY — April 16, 2014 pp. 56

OLD BUSINESS

{1 | 13-TV-94° 3315 E. Longview Avenue, John Jacobs (Nextwave Apartment Homes).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard September
18, 2013, _ pp. 7-18

(2) 14-TV-09 1525 W. 7" Street, Jason & Tricia Gox. Request for an extension of time
‘ to complete repairs. Previously heard February 19, 2014, pp. 19-24

(3) 14-TV-20 1319 E. University Street, RL Rentals, LLC (Hallmark Rentals and
Management). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Previously
heard February 19, 2014. ' pp. 25-32

4 14-AA-24 607 E. 7" Street, Indiana District of the Lutheran Church Missouri Synod.

Request for relief from an administrative decision. Previously heard February 19,
2014. pp. 33-36

NEW BUSINESS

(5) 14-TV-53 3516-3518 S. Burks Court, Debra Haney & Mark Lauer. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. _ pp. 37-48

(8) 14-TV-54 623 W, 13" Street, T&R Rentals, LLC. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs. op. 49-53

{7} 14-AA-55 750 S. Walker Street Lot 95, Robert V. & Nancy Shaw. Request for ralief
from an administrative decision. pp. 54-56

{8) 14-RV-66 921 8. Washington Street, H A.N.D. Reguest for rescission of a
variance. ' p. 57

9 14-TV-57 335 S. Euclid Avenue, James Glen. Request for an extension of time fo
complete repairs. pp. 58-63

(10 14-TV-58 365 8. Madison Street, Trevor Snow (Jeanne Walters Real Estate).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs, pp. 64-69

(11) 14-TV-59 1500 72 . Walnut Street, Mark Sioops. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs. pp. 70-79

(12) 14-TV-60 602 N. Woodbridge Drive, Andrew Scherle (Gene B. Glick, inc.).
Request for an extension of time o complete repairs. pp. 80-108

(13) 14-TV-61 1706-1708 8. Olive Street, James Gronquist. Request for an extension

of time to complete repairs. op. 107-115



VI

SOV,

(14)

(15)

(16)

(17)

14-RV-62 412 E. 2™ Street, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
: pp. 116-122

14-RV-63 411 S. Fess Avenue, H A N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
' pp. 123-129

14-RV-64 811 W. 6™ Street, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
pp. 130-136

14-RV-85 309 E. 3™ Street, H.A.N.D. Reguest for rescission of a variance.
pp. 137-143

GENERAL DiSCUSSION

PUBLIC COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT



PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM

May 21, 2014, 4:00 P.M.

CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS

14-TV-08 1525 W. 7" Street, Jason & Tricia Cox. Reqguest for an extension of time
to complete repairs. Previously heard February 19, 2014.

14-TV-20 1319 E. University Street, RL Rentals, LLC (Hallmark Rentals and

Management). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Previously
heard February 19, 2014.

14-TV-53 3516-3518 S. Burks Court, Debra Haney & Mark Lauer. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

14-TV-54 623 W. 13" Street, T&R Rentals, LLC. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs.

14-RV-56 921 8. Washington Street, H A.N.D. Request for rescission of a
variance.

14-TV-57 335 8. Euclid Avenue, James Glen. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

14-TV-58 368 S. Madison Street, Trevor Snow (Jeanne Walters Real Estate).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

14-TV-59 1500 2 S. Walnut Street, Mark Stoops. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs.

14-TV-60 602 N. Woodbridge Drive, Andrew Scherle (Gene B. Glick, Inc.).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

14-TV-61 1706-1708 S. Olive Street, James Gronquist. Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs.

14-RV-62 412 E. 2™ Street, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
14-RV-63 411 S. Fess Avenue, H A N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
14-RV-64 811 W. 6" Street, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.

14-RV-65 309 E. 3™ Street, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.



PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS |
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM

May 21, 2014, 4:00 P.M.

PETITION ITEMS TO BE HEARD

OLD BUSINESS

(M 13-TV-84 3315 E. Longview Avenue, John Jacobs (Nextwave Apartment Homes).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard September
18, 2013.

(4) 14-AA-24 607 E, 7" Street, Indiana District of the Lutheran Church Missouri Synod,
Request for relief from an administrative decision. Previously heard February 19,
2014,

NEW BUSINESS

(7 14-AA-55 750 S. Walker Street Lot 95, Robert V. & Nancy Shaw. Request for relief
from an administrative decision.



B.H.Q.A. MEETING OF APRIL 16, 2014
SUMMARY

MEMBERS PRESENT: Megan Binder, Kris Floyd, Elizabeth Gallman, Nikki Gastineau, Susie Hamilten, Eric

Spoonmore

STAFF PRESENT: Lisa Abbott, Michael Amold, Daniel Bixler, Jochn Hewett, Norman Mosier, Jo Stong,

Dee Wills (HAND)

OTHERS PRESENT:  Julie Cooper (3111 S. Leonard Springs Road), Vince Eads (804 E. 1™ Street)

REVIEW OFSUMMARY
Hamilton made a motion to approve the minutes for February 19, 2014. Binder seconded. Motion
passed, 5-0-1 (Galiman abstained).

CONSENT AGENDA

2404 S. Woolery Mill Drive, Orion Property Management, 13-TV-128. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Previously heard December 18, 2013. Staff recommendation to grant the
request W|th a June 16, 2314 deadline.

200 E. 20" Street/ 1506 N. Washington Street, College Rentals, Inc., 14-TV-26. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a May 15, 2014
deadline or prior to re-occupancy.

601 E. University Street, Cadjon Development, LL.C, 14-TV-28. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 01, 2014 deadline.

413 S. Highland Avenue, Kunga Norbu, 14-TV-29. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a May 15, 2014 deadline.

1307-1307 % 8. Walnut Street, H.A.N.D., 14-RV-30. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.

609 S. Walnut Street, H.A.N.D,, 14-RV-32, Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendahon to grant the resmssaon

910 E. 2™ Street, H.A.N.D., 14-RV-33. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff recommendation to
grant the rescission.

2436 S. Rockport Road, H.A.N.D, 14-RV-34. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendanon to grant the rescission.

804 E. 11" Street, Baseline Properties, 14-TV-36. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 15, 2014 deadline.

107 E. 1! Street, Eric and Mary Coleson, 14-TV-37. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a May 15, 2014 deadline.

1313 N. Crescent Road, David Devitt, 14-TV-39. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 15, 2014 deadline.

319 N. Lincoln Street, Omega Properties, 14-TV-40. Request for an extensicon of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the reguest with a July 01, 2014 deadiine.

321 W, Hillside Drive, H.A.N.D., 14-RV-41. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.

344-352 S. Dunn Street, Burnham Rentals, 14-TV-42. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 16, 2014 deadline.

716 W, Dodds Street, H.A.N.D., 14-RV-43 . Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.

1317 E. Hunter Avenue, Willis Williams {(Jamar Property Management, LLC), 14-TV-44. Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a May
01, 2014 deadline.

707 E. University Street, Christopher Miller, 14-TV-45. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 16, 2014 deadline.

504 E. 9" Street, H.A.N.D., 14-RV-46. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff recommendation to
grant the rescission.

805 E. Grimes Lane, Robert Lee, 14-TV-47. Request for an extension of time {o complete repairs.
Staff recommendation to grant the request with an April 26, 2014 deadline for life safety violations
and August 16, 2014 for all other repairs.




VI,

3220 E. John Hinkle Place Units B, C, D, G & K. Sesom, LLC, 14-TV-48. Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 16, 2014 deadtline.
3311 N. Kinser Pike, Robert Groelsema (Peek & Associates), 14-TV-49. Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 01, 2014 deadline.
921-923 E. Hunter Avenue, Thomas G. Williams, 14-TV-50. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 16, 2014 deadline.

238 N. Smith Road, CS Property Management, 14-TV-52. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation fo grant the request with a June 16, 2014 deadline.
Approved.

PETITIONS

3111 S. Leonard Springs Road, Scott May, 13-TV-59. The petitioner, Julie Cooper, was present to
reguest an extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard June 19, 2013. Tabled on
February 19, 2014. Staff recommendation was to grant the request with a June 15, 2014 deadline.
Floyd made a motion o grant the request per staff recommendation. Gallman seccnded. Motion
passed, 5-0-1 (Gastineau abstained), Request granted.

1504 E. Matlock Road, Cindi Lewis, 14-TV-25. The petitioner was not present to request an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to grant the request with a May 30,
2014 deadline. Hamilton made a motion {o grant the request with a May 01, 2014 deadline for the
furnace repairs and a May 30, 2014 deadline for the window repairs. Gastineau seconded. Motion
passed, 6-0. Request granted.

1403 E, Dunstan Drive, Kevin L. Combs; 14-TV-35. The petitioner was nof present to request an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to grant the request with a May 19,
2014 deadline. Hamilton made a mation to grant the request per staff recommendation. Spocenmore
seconded. Motion passed, 6-0. Request granted.

540 5. Basswood Drive, Herman and Kittle Properties, 14-TV-38. The petitioner was not present
to request an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to grant the request
with an April 23, 2014 deadline for all smoke detector and interior violations, and a May 19, 2014
deadline for all exterior viclations. Hamilton made a motion to grant the request per staff
recommendation. Spoonmore seconded. Motion passed, 6-0. Request granted.

GENERAL DISCUSSION ‘

Board members discussed time considerations involved when petitioners request an extension of
time to complete repairs, particularly on items brought back under old business. Abbott pointed out
the issues of lead-based paint and neighborhood benefit involved in these matters.

PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

ADJOURNMENT
Floyd made a motien to adjourn. Hamilten seconded. Motion unanimously passed. Meeting
adjourned at 422 PM.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:

Address:

" Petitioner;

Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
May 21, 2014
An extension of time to complete repairs.
13-TV-94(old)
3315 E. Longview Avenue
Nextwave Apartment Homes

McCormick/Mosier

April 29, 2013 Completed Cycle Inspection

Tune 24, 2013 Completed Complaint Inspection Apt. 51

July 30, 2013 Completed Complaint Inspection Apt. 67

August 7, 2013 Sent Remaining Violations Report for Cycle

Angust 9, 2013 Received initial BHHQA Application for extension

August 29, 2013 Re-inspection of Apt. 51 complaint; all complied

September 19, 2013 Granted BHQA extension of time untit
10/02/2013 for life safety violations and 10/18/2013 for all
other viclations

October 3, 2013 HAND called to schedule re-inspection.
Scheduled for 11/7/2013.

November 7, 2013 Petitioner re-scheduled re-inspection for
12/23/2013

December 20, 2013 Petitioner re-scheduled re-inspection for
01/30/2014

January 30, 2014 Completed re-inspection. Not all complied.

February 27, 2014 Petitioner scheduled re-inspection for
03/24/2014.

March 21, 2014 Petitioner canceled 03/24/2014 re-inspection and
filed for a 2" BHQA extension of time.

Petitioner is requesting a 2% extension of time citing that the contractor
hired to complete the floor work is taking loner than anticipated.

Staff recommendation: Deny the petition.



Conditions: This case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal
Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadiine: Not applicable

Attachments: 2" BHQA Application for appeal, Remaining Violations Report
Issued February 6, 2014



Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100
Bloomingfon, IN 47402
_ 812-349-3420
: hand@bloomingfon.in.gov

Property Address: /%%)6 Tt iﬁ«’f@\ﬂﬂ,\/ Ao Ppmain AN G704
Petitioner’s Narrie: %ig}(;h,;mg ﬁﬁwﬁwpﬁ“ oS WA

Address: jfﬂi’:} M \,\/ﬁ]ﬂ 'EH/ fA)?ILf €P,<i(

City: Eiaamh?‘m\iwjﬁ ' Staté:;}:; 4 LG 7ip Code: 474 zq

Phone Number: @f?}f)Q‘OﬂC\’ Email Address: JWEAANENTWAZ T Com
Property Owners Name: :jb%a'\fg{;jbf; _ [

padress: 500 N, umlnﬁj S

City: @Lﬂmh@)ﬁ/\ state-L (e~ - 7Zip Coder M

Phone Number: %’{l~%‘:jﬁu7’77@ ' Emiail Address: h\[f@ﬂ%ﬂﬁ/\bﬁﬁ?hm

Occupants:

The following conditions rmust be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consisient with the intent and purpese of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare. .
5 Thathe value of the area about the property fo which the exception is o apply will not be adversely
affecied. ‘

Please circle the petition type that you are reuesting:
A) Jan extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or excepiion fo the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an adminisirative decision (Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance (Pefition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
‘with this application before the property can be - F e s C
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number. /_'{ -7y ﬁl’f oLY

SEE REVERSE




. Please provide details regarding your request below; you may altach any exhibils or additional comments
as you deern necessary aid pertinent {e your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification fofyeur request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modlﬁcatlons and/or alterations you are’ suggestlng

/nﬂ\r ’7’}?% C%?’mmo\ L\ﬂz O ﬁu&ﬁ% xmf’(\ w/n

DCMA % - -/

Signature (reqmred) 4z /f;/
//f/W S
Name (please print): n Q‘q\ﬂ”“’/ﬂ%ﬁﬁé\  Date: (fJ }}/!A

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that alf petiioners presenting a matter o the Roard
shall belimited to no more than five minuies to present their case and arguments. Addiional fime can be
granied f deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be mdw idually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



: City of Bloommgton
Housmg and Neighborhood Development

FEB 0 6 701k REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT

1308

OWNERS

Jacobs, John
505 N Walnut Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

AGENT
Nextwave Apartment Homes
505 N. Walnut St.
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 3315 E Longview AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 78/3
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Qccupants: Bld A: 22/2/5, Bld B: 34/2/5, Bld C: 22/2/5

Date Inspected: 04/29/2013 - Inspectors: Norman Mosier

Primary Heat Source: (Gas Foundation Type: Basement-

Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Struchure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office tmmediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.03.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone mumber are listed below.

3

401 N. Morton Street . Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420 ‘
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Privision: {812} 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 , www.biocomingtonin.gov Housing Division: {812) 349-3401



GENERAL VIOLATION (all units):

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace. Inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
~ Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carben monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

BUILDING A (Units 1-22)

Unit 4

Bathroom;

Eliminate the water leak under the sink. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 6
Right Bedroom: |
Replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(z) |

Unit 7
Bathroom:

Replace the missing striker plate on the entry door and repair the door to latch properly.
BMC 16.04.060(a) :

Right Bedroom:
Properly secure the loose door hinges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 12
Bathroom:
Replace the missing striker plate on the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 13
Fumace Closet:
Repair the door to function as intended (pin missing from top). BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 14
Right Bedroom:
Replace the missing striker plate on the entry door and to latch. BMC 16.04.060(z)



Unit 15

Living Room:

Properly ground this same electrical receptacle. If the receptacle 1s on an ungrounded system, it is
“acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCl receptacle. BMC16.04.020{a)(5);
2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)

Left Bedroom:

Properly repair the door and jamb so that the door functions as intended and latches properly.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 16
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jaramed). BMC 16.04.060{(c})

Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhanst fan so that it functions as intended (very loud). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Unit 17

Living Room:
Properly repair the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Furnace Closet:
Repair the bi-fold door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended (very loud). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly repair the wall behind the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Bedroom:
Properly repair the wall behind the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 19
Right Bedroom:
Repair door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 22
Fumace Closet:
Repair the bi-fold door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)




Bathroom:
Eliminate the constant drip in the tub faucet. BMC 16.04.060{(c)

BUILDING B (Units 23-56)

Unit 26

Kitchen: ‘

Properly seal the backsplash and counter behind the sink. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Unpit 28
Bathroom:

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging materials.
BMC 16.04,060(a)

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 32
Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 33

Kitchen:

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 34
Bathroom: .
Scrape and paint where paint is peeling. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Unit 35
Kitchen:
Properly seal the backsplash and counter behind the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 37

Kitchen:

Eliminate the constant drip in the sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair floor. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing damaged or
deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)



Unit 39
Hallway:

Replace existing smoke detector with a new smoke detector (alarm is not loud enough). IC 22-
11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a}

Unit 42

Bathroom;

Properly repair the ceiling over r the shower. BMC 16.04. 060(a)

Properly secure the curtain rod. BMC 16.04.660(a)

Replace the deteriorated toilet seat. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Unit 45

Raght Bedroom:
Repair door to latch properly. BMC 16.04. 060(3)

Unit 46

Hallway:

Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must be
replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Unit 48

Rear Bedroom:

Re-hang the closet doors on their rails so that they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Scrape and paint the ceiling where paint is peeling. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Unit 50

Living Room:
Properly repair the celhng near the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(=a)




Unit 51
Hallway:
Properly repair the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Bedroom: '
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging matertals.
BMC 16.04.060(=)

Unit 53
Bathroom;
Repair the sink drain to function as intended (very slow to drain). BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 54
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

BUILDING C (Units 57-78)

Unit 58

Furmnace Closet:

Repair the bi-fold door to open easily and function as intended (missing top pin). BMC
16.04.060(a)

Unit 59
Kitchen:
Repair the parbage disposal to function as intended, jamnmed. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Repair the water pressure to the sink fancet (very low). The water supply system shall be installed
and maintained to provide a supply of water to plumbing fixtures, devices and appurtenances in

sufficient volume and at pressures adequate to enable the {ixtures to function properly, safely, and
free from defects and leaks. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 62

Hallway:
Replace the inaudible smoke detector. 1C22-11-18- 3 5

Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhaust fan. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 64
Left Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch securely, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 65
. Kitchen:
Properly seal the backsplash and counter behind the sink. BMC 16.04,060(a}



Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 66
Bathroom:
Replace the cold mdwaiors on the faucet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 67
Bathroom:

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging materials,
BMC 16.04.060(a)

L Bedroom:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks peeling paint and sagging materials,
adjacent to the west and south walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 69

Kitchen:

1t is strongly recommended that A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher be
mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range,
and in the path of egress.

L Bedroom:
Re-install the closet doors. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 70
Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended (very loud). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace the defective light switch, flickers and power to light goes out when turned on. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Unit 7%

Raght Bedroom:

Properly seal around the window to ensure that the window is weather-tight. No gaps shall be seen
between the wall and the window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 72
Bathroom.
Properly scal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.6G60(a)

Unit 74
L Bedroom:
Re-instatl the closet doors on their rails so that they function as intended. BMC 16.04, 060(c)




Unit 75 (vacant: Medel anit)
Bathroom:
Repair the teilet to eliminate the intermittently-running water. BMC 16.64.060(c)

Repair the exhaust fan to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 77
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c})

Bathroom:
Scrape and paint the walls around the tub where paint is peeling. BMC 16.04.060(f)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posied as required by BMC
16.03.030{d): All rental units shall be required fo have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Statf Report:

Staff recommendation: -

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

- City of Bloormngton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

rMay 21,2014

An extension of time to complete repaits.
14-TV-09 (old business)

1525 W. 7" Street

Jason D. Cox |

Dee Wills

July 30, 2013 Completed Cycle Report

October 07, 2013 Completed Remaining Violation Report
December 16, 2013 Completed Re-Inspection

December 16, 2013 Received Application for Appeal
February 19, 2014 Extension of Time Granted

April 08, 2014 Received Application for Appeal

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time under old business to
complete the interior and exterior repairs, The weather conditions
from the winter have prevented them from finishing repatrs.
Petitioner has also had a large tree fall on the roof which has
delayed the other repairs.

Grant the extension of time.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action mcludmg the
possibility of ﬁnes

June 30, 2014

Second Application for Appeal, Remaining Violation Report

401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, TIN 47404
Faz: {(R12) 342-3522

-

. Rental Inc@eeﬁons (832) 24
I\e%hherm ood Division: (812) 34
“www.bloomington In.gov Housing Division: {812) 34

.34
8-34
9.Rd
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Application for App
To The BY:
Board of Housing Quality A o
‘P.O. Box 100
W : Blioomington, IN 47402
' 812-345-3420
hand@hbl oommqton in. gov

proerty address: 1BAS Wegt themf
Petifioner's Name: QS 0N oand. T \'uo— C@X

Address: _ A8l W . nckoast K

city: S leo Sr~ State; -0 ZipCode: FEUDR

Phone Number; g;a,géq ~UCAS Email Address: _ & |lexe r 0, botrreu ] (0
Property Owner’é Name: Ta&on o f\ (S - Cox

Address: o tO\ WL ?\md‘rcmsfr P

City: E)loommcs—%m state:. T Zip Code: U@LPQ% |

Phone Number: 224 —U0BD  Email Address: < \-exer $Orw, hobrma . Carv™
Cceupants: (T\;o.cl %ub\ e _ Lutens O\ Do,

The following eonditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general weifare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply wt]! not be adversely
afiected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A) An extension of time 1o complate repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residenfial Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
inspection Program  (Pefition type V)

C) Retief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

) Rescind a variance (Pefition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted - OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be _ ‘
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number_| & - T\/" QCi (OL'D &,t (TS NY

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your reguest below; you may aftach any exhibiis or addiional comments

as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the

reason or justification for your request, the ameunt of time needed to bring the properly into compliance,
“and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

\AJL neadd Gan Mm r‘ln*b“‘h VI jn«* \QQ @‘d&
er C},-\a% i 8 f\DcL,u/d— —f Loy doe D Ao —Jro
AT e Qo rraat Useodbien Loe. '{'f\ﬂ;}*& —_ 5 )

%{:( )DY“LJLQM(‘A!"‘\C‘ 4 Qﬂm e, \’\ﬂz;o( \_Q,QJ}I_O J\’LQ_—Q_,

NPT Te *—rﬂu'ﬁog Py L{ Rt el s dﬁ_@_@
w&&,% e Saanle Ceenos Dot /}um,m WJ\

MM o et L e L) LWM\QK )bina«dnr%

-\M!CJ")STK 'D/\pc.n_pcllmﬁ ii,vt‘wd% CLUU%

b qu/yu, 5@_&“; QD\"—P.: ﬂrfu-wfﬁbk, A

Signature (required): _ %ﬁw\, /M_{ C}"K

Name {(please print): QQSm&_B : O,o)g Date: H-8- iq‘

You may attend the meeting. if you aftend, please note that all petiioners presenting a matter fo ihe Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granied if deemed appropriate by the Beard. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be 'ndi\nduaﬂy discussed durmg the Board's
meeting,



City of Bloomingten
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violation Report '

4005
OWNERS
Cox, Jason Dale
6481 West Rockeast Road
Bloomington, IN 47403
Prop. Location: 1525 W 7th ST Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Ocoupants: 1/2/3 .
Date Inspected: 07/30/2013 Inspectors: Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source: Gas _ Foundation: Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RS : Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Storage Shed

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this |
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, eontact eur office immediately to schedule
the required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs ox to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter
being referred to the Cify Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under
BMC 16.03.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

4o

491 N. Morton Street _ Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3461




INTERIOR

Norihwest Bedroom

Repair the window to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit snugly and properly within the
frame. Replace any missing or deferiorated glazing compound. Windows shall be easily and .

fully openable and shall remain fuily open usmg hardware that is part of the wmdow BMC
-16.04.060(b) '

Scrape and paint interior surfaces where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are exposed. BMC
16.04.060(1)

Southwest Bedroom
Repair the window to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit snugly and properly within the
frame. Replace any missing or deteriorated glazing compound. Windows shall be easily and

fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Scrape and paint interior surfaces where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are exposed. BMC
16.04.060(1)

EXTERIOR
Scrape and paint exterior surfaccs where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(¢e)

(this violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

Replace the missing and deteriorated (cracked and peeling) glazing compound on the
windows. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly secure the aftic scuttle to prevent rodent infiltration, BMC 16.04.050(a), BMC
16.04.050(b)

Other requirements

Reaguired documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to
this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will
be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d) and 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation: ‘

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the renta] unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and darnage list shail be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040 and 16.10.030(b)

q1




When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit skall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.

ok
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City of Bloomington
HAND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 21, 2014
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 14-TV-20 {Old Business)
Address: 1319 E University
Petitioner: Hallmark Rentals and Mgmt.
Inspector: John Hewett
Staff Report: November 14, 2013 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

January 21, 2014 — Received BHQA Appeal

February 3, 2014- Reinspection

February 19, 2014- BHQA granted Extension until April 1, 2014
March 31, 2014- Received additional appeal

It was noted during the cycle inspection that there are large dead branches in the trees on the
property. Petitioner requested an extension of time to have the branches removed. The Board
granted an extension until April 1, 2014. The arborist hired to remove the branches was not able
to meet the April 1, 2014 deadiine. The petitioner is requesting additional time.

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Grant the request.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Tune 21, 2014

Cycle report, appeal letters

23



Application far Appeily:
To The T
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0O. Box 100
Bloomington, [N 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gqov

Property Address: | 9190 E. Uni v:a_szq S
Petitioner's Name: }'l&\]m&rk '/P\e{\-‘toq X’ M&r&%M’\% Iﬂc— /5( {n+

Address: 1305 Al Welaut &t

City: giDDm?ASJr'ur\ State; Lodiano  zipcode: Y FHOY

Phone Number:@ii)ﬁéﬂrﬁgﬁﬂ Email Address: ‘réajrez,\un@ .ha.\\ma.r\argnlm\g,@w\
Property Owner's Name: ‘% L RQ{\A‘Q‘\SI LLC

address: 1205 N, Walnut &4

City: %\oomiﬂg‘m\ state._Lndiona_zipCode: 1 14 OH

Phone Number@"\’i\j 32991 Fmail Address: Brenda. @ hallmark centals com
Dccupants:%ru'qn Q\prrl Rochel Jaose Ezh N ] '\:'3 Kindier

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board o consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
- public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property fo which the exception is to apply will not be adverseiy
affected.

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesfing:
An exiension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception {0 the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
inspection Program  {Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV}

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with ihis application before the property can be :
placed on the meeiing agenda. Petition Number /Lf:_[’\/"‘" Z/'U (QLD e %t )

SEE REVERSE




Please provide detzils regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as yeu deem necessary and pertinent {o your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of ime needed to bring the propery into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

'/Reauas-‘riﬂr extension ot deadbine Ao FDm\C;\&'jt'e_ itern:
Ramow H‘ﬁ \ﬁr% decd branches \Orom the. breee &Bwe
e dmvuda% &nc{ LyoCocd. o REQU«’—SJH/\C« GerQnslon e MD‘J
o Cﬁmg)\fjre_ ey, —L“‘CE&M@JY wﬁﬁﬂr\m}“ \Dreﬁwm*—%o{
Ar‘\ogc'ﬁr‘rﬁ Lonen ms{;)ecjrm& Yhe  trees UJ\‘L" fhe.
lasd QauD\e— o \weeks, Aﬂ }rxscac}‘m ano. p\a\'\ ot
O\C/Srnw\ Lias e D\%Q bt \cﬁt’— last week ouc Adbarist
!z,{:me& VSt & Au 4o {“QSNLJLJVur‘xﬂq Y his (oﬂmﬁ)c\nqi
lr\{i wotd ot fe able o (“'DmiDL{‘gc,—‘rLz woark. E&) Arzf‘l ISJF

254
j_ﬁ.

Signature {required): ?{%\@ H&t}_ ! A%?I\;’
Name (please print}: KQM@ ™. Hu:\:sm J A%,Qﬁ‘l’ Date: 3/31'/“‘!

You may atlend the meeling. 1f you attend, please nete that all petitioners presenting 2 matter to the Board :
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additicnal time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent :
agenda i is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's

meeting.



Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housihg Quality Appeals
P.G. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-348-3420
hand@bloomington.in.cov

Property Address: | S19 . Uf\l’\/{,rsflm St Bﬁommmg\nﬂlrﬂj L{'—]tho'l
Petitioner's Name: _ 1 eMlm et Reatels & /\f\\janc:a}f_mé.r\{f_r;c

Address: 1205 AL, \,\Jt\ﬁ‘m‘ﬁ' < )

City: 2iocnmi n;—‘mn stater L Zipcode: 1IHOY

Phone Numbek B12) 33H-£51%  Emall Address: Ka&a\\m @ hellmack retals . com
Property Owner's Name: L Rent o\s LLC )

pddress: 1205 AL Welagt €4

City: _Blopmineton  stater _LAJ zip Code: _HAY DY |

Phone Number: {4 @5%‘4 G5 Email Address: Darenda @hallmockrendo\a . om
occupants:_Lihy Rindec  ($7)320-35%% -

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpese of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the except] fon is to app?y will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petifion type that you are requesting:
An extension of time fo complete repairs (Petiticn type TV)

BY A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Ledging Estab‘lishment
Inspacton Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relieffrom an administrative decision {Pefition type AA)

D} Rescind avarfance (Péﬁtion fype RV)

REMINDER; A $20 filing fee musi be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this applcation before the property can be A
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / L/ TV ZQ

SEE REVERSE




FPlease provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additichal comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of tiine needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

I . .
i%é&\uasjrmi\) A ijreﬁﬁx‘or\ Q(; Jn‘me. +o f@mio(ajre remnovel of
wanihRS 05 Ghetailed  on .ﬂc,\e Lrs pechipn ?\az%aor‘% . ?\Jaipor"’\' steded  thed

loway deed branches waust be removed Sroan drees o P”’P"’Hﬂ'

Wlesdher Yes heen neecly, (orsteotl, ?(‘EU%%@—H@Q +a ‘hmﬂ‘“ﬂ

. f ]

iy . 1 — EE N

his Lyode dose. 1A addidion _these bronches _trr i suh e
\\DGSH\D#? —Hf\rﬁ' \;\\“f"\;di’l" th\‘ need ‘%’u ll'?? Jrur"fh?(,( DJ:’{: jl‘D —k-]’\«’i \hcu_)_g
) F;G\(Ligj CIJ'-,'V\\]C)‘CJW_ remayel. this fﬁVrDiUES i Jrime "\r\_‘: foordmde

wiith e 208080 (ooapeny Foucther romp'\i(;iim& Yhe process.

‘L:ji\f%f\ —er_ QK+VQOF&?HEAPU ;A)&L’;Hf\@ —1—%&:" DR e (A8

\ . H 3 L
been (Z-;(?*?r:eﬂtm_%. LYl r_.~~m—\‘,!r>\ip-c:1{6ﬁ vovcle  Tavgl '\,nf)i, Wit Gire

WQQ\U‘?—S‘A\‘!’-EJ NS Q‘;ﬁl—ens[or} U:’”"I’;i A?.‘“i ls?{"\)iq“;

Signature {required);

Narme {please print): 'Eﬂf:—;«a_j)ﬂ !/M (-E Date: / /(C@/(L—{

You may attend the meeting. if you attend, please note that ail petitioners presenting a matterto the Bogrd
shall be limited to ne more than five minutes to present their case and arquments. Additional me can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is Isted on the consent

agenda it is more fkely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
. meeting.



Living room
19-5x13-7 :
Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, or permanently and

City of Ioomingfon

Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

T 5631

OWNERS

R L Rentals
1205 N Walnut
Bloomington, [N 47404

AGENT

Hallmark Rentals & Mgmt. Inc.
1205 N. Walnut St.
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 1319 E University ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Oceupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 11/14/2013 Inspectors: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement -
Property Zoning: RC ' Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure:

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1950,
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

Interior

Ovisibiy seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall include the firebox, damper,

Dining room
12-0x13i-6 )
No violations noted.

Scresped in porch

No violations noted.

401 M Morton Street
Bloorington, YN 47404
Fax: (812} 349-3582 ) www.bloemington.in.gow - -

chimnéy and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(f)

73

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420

Neighborhood Division: {812} 349-3421

Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




Kitchen

~10-0x7-10 ,
/ Inspector’s recommendation: Update the inspection tag on the fire extinguisher.
L Breakfast nook
12-10x9-0
No vielations noted.

Y bathroom
No vialations noted.

Basement

% room

his room contains a bed and other furnishings that indicate it may have been used as a bedroom in the past.
It #A0es not appear to be occupied at this time. If this room is occupied, this unit is over occupied. Please

Main room
Repair the door to latch properly. The door can be pulled open without furning the doorknob. BMC
16.04.060(a) -

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
A test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monexide are as follows:

' Desired level: 0 parts per million {ppm})
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 {c)

27 Floor
Bath
Mo violations noted.

NE bedroom
9-9x12-1
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 2425 inches
Width: 33 inches
Sili Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 5.5 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

SW bedroom

13-0x150

The window measurements are the same as noted above.
‘No viclations noted.

NW bedroom
10-0x11-3

94



The window measuremenis are the same as noted above.
No violations noted.

Exterior

Garage | |
No violations noted.

All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall maintain the trees in good bealth so that they
pose no danger to persons or property. Remove the large dead branches from ihe trees above the
driveway and garage, BMC 16.04.040(¢)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent ard the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b}

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Beard of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision

Meeting Date: May 21, 2014

Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision

Variance Request:  Relief from the requirement to register as a renfal
Petition Number: 14-AA-24

Address: 607 E. 7th Street

Petitioner: Rev. Richard Woelmer

This request was not approved at the February 20, 2014 meeting due to some confusion
regarding the requirements of RLUIPA. Please note the following:

1. The term “religious exercise” under RLUIPA includes “any exercise of religion, whether
or not compelled by, or central to, a system of religious belief.” 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-
5(7)(B) (2000). Under this broad definition a non-worship accessory use like student
housing may be granted RLUIPA protection.

2. In Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago (C.L.U.B), the 7™ Circuit held
that a land-use regulation that imposes a substantial burden on religious exercise is ong
that necessarily bears direct, primary, and fundamental responsibility for rendering
religious exercise “effectively impracticable.” 342 F.3d 752, 761 (7th Cir. 2003).

3. The relevant issue is not the religious character of the applicant, but whether the proposed
activity is religious in nature. For instance, in Greater Bible Way Temple of Jackson v.
City of Jackson, the Michigan Supreme Court held that an apartment complex proposed
by a religious organization did not constitute a religious exercise under RLUIPA merely
because a religious organization was constructing the apartments.

Due to the nature of the relationship between the Church and the students, and with the support
of the neighbors, we would recommend that the Church be exempted from the registration
process.

Staff recommendation: Grant relief from the rental registration process

Conditions: This unit will not be considered a rental as long as it is owned by the current owner

23



and occupied by students who provide services to the church.
Compliance Deadline: None

Attachments: Appeal form



Application for Appeal
To The
ard of Housing Quality Appea[s
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
' 812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: (07 = /41, g;’]Lffd“{‘
i j J 1
Petitioner’s Name: _ N\ byigc] \,‘ O e
Address; _ﬁf;;\ = Clase way -
!
City: Elaoﬂ’l ;%’\}j @ﬂ State:_ | K ___Zip Code: H7 qo |

Phone Number; 8}5}“3@! - '—fb?f'"f Email Address: ;Ew@ﬁ?ilﬂﬁf/ﬁf{MQ”;f&}ﬂ/L
&

Preperfy Owner's Name; lﬂ&fﬁ??’\b{ D\b‘i‘ﬂc"{‘” LGM5

Address: 1165 South Barm S - __

City: [art Wama State: I Zip Code: MG ELL

Phone Number: 3613 337~ 1S Email Address: aieu'p‘é, ('Db,r’\ﬁf-ﬂ (7 u’) [ ms, Oaj
Occupants: LMMQH Lté, L/.bﬁ!(_, u)éfii, Y.;)&Jﬂ Vlﬁ‘i%kl

The following c:ondltmns rnust be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public heaith, safety and general welfare,
2, That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected,

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A} An extensicn of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

@}9’5\ modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
//\inspecﬁon Program ({Petition type V) :
{ C)je!ief from an administrative decislon (Petition type AA)
,
\\Qi Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted ' OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be

placed on the mesting agenda, Petition Number_f Iq“’ ;’2/4 - Zl‘f[
. ’ ’i

SEE REVERSE



Please provide detalls regarding your request below; you may atiach any exhibits or additional cornments
as you deem necessary and periinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requestmg, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting

Univesstty Luthemn Chueh 5 4 LAl ol the lndiana Putrict - L
Crueh \’Mm\‘{' 55"”‘5&1’ arvd has boen at s eeation Lrom Hs

cstab ?‘lemg—,fﬁr in_ 1730, lhe m;»“y}c,fj ,ﬂmm i Lived Th e

_F)ﬁfﬁé nade cctlached 4o, e chuwel, wivh | AL gy oy Mmd?f- T

S}‘VW(’ i Ty - i’«m& "H’\c” /ﬁ"/‘ﬂ{rﬁicmc’ﬁqg Iz s Affded 25 2 \Shﬁdc’.’\’% CE{;/H—&{T"

aréaﬁma 4 da Rz haly for 5 ucf:M’ ﬂcfﬁlww, &/ﬁ/LV}’\_{,Lnirl- Scwlce P
‘)’budq‘ pﬁ ’@’LL) LS’EDLO"&WS i'\M\Je_/ fi\ﬁéa‘ Ytere c’&:LL’\ ;;/Cj:;—;. 9 /‘\Z_C fgj ﬂ C{

aj’af\&faums o U shidendds_oho pay o ek, but previde

(TGI’\’{"N}M bfr”@“r'l(’ﬁ_‘ oo Thuaid \}Waé&,rﬂ Gnd mueintain +he Eﬂwv’\ g

Invkerief J H bailding. The (anqa@fA’\,Lfét/i has gt been aware of

oy need o f&;m‘&f‘ w»“rhﬂw cﬁw n all these Sears becawse _wie
gy e, unided The « nmprﬁg_;t(,m —H/l@"l[ *J'%k pammﬁ (s —{L P 158, Chuc
et ez, e woudd ke o seriine w{w\} %micé t cur éﬂ‘({m%‘

menthrss weitheat bn‘f\f\j censidesed g re (:wb{ac
? 7 ’ Ve
Signature (required): (//fgg,;fy M&g (({*{:C, @(( A ,, m,wr 3,@,5? A - LCIVES\\
Name (please print}: f\ldf/\ﬂ' e \}\L{. J‘v’i e Date: j/Lg/ia {*—%
7 / _

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that aii petitioners presenting a matter to the Roard
shall be limited to ne more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can ba
granted if deemed appropriale by the Board. Please note that if your property is fisted on the consent
agenda it is more likely than nef that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

May 21, 2014

An extension of time to complete repairs.

14-TV-53 ,
3516 — 3518 S. Burks Court

Mark Lauver

Dee Wills

January 08, 2014 Completed Cycle Inspection.

March 20, 2014 Receive Application for Appeal

April 07, 2014 Completed Re- Inspection

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete repairs.

The petitioner has been living in unit 3518, and leasing unit 3516. Due
to the amount of travel that his job requires, he will be moving soon and
then leasing both units. He would like to consolidate both units into the

same cycle time line as he will be handling the inspections and the hiring
of contractors from out of state,

Grant the extenston of time.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

July 21, 2014

Cycle Report, Re- Inspection Report, Application for Appeal
Remaining Violation Report

37
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B o o U Application for Appeal
To The
BY: Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

" Property Address: 35/&/5 5 /LE 6 {/7),,;;#/:/“6 LT éé?(/ A 4./76/(7}

Petitioner’s Name: ///;ﬂ/% /,/—:/?‘1//57/
Address: ,}!/’;7 / -~ g 75{

City: fn/@w,m, {/ffm ‘State: ;4/ Zip Code: j Ve, g}gg

Phone Number: Ematl Address:
Property dwner’s Name: /jﬁﬂ;fz < &aéc&’a‘)
Address: N ’
City: State: ZipCode:
Phone Number: /31 3449 /37577 Email Address: L‘Zféu@",f’ ?pﬁ’/@ﬁ 42’1753 / L
Occupants: 25 /2 ‘“/Z?fé‘r;#;v@ﬂ/:%g m ;Z ;: e
D517 fopid, '

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board {o consider the requeast:
1. Thatthe exception is consistent with the infent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply wi fI not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
. @An extension of time fo complete repairs (Petiton type TV)
L

B) " A modification or exception fo the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  {Petition type V)

C) Reliet from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

KREMINDER: A 520 filing fee must be submitted l OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before ths property can be —
placed on the meeting agenda. ‘ Petition Number /Y- V. o g

SEE REVERSE




Please provide details regarding your request belfow; you may aftach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are reguesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any mod:fcatlons and/or alterations you are suggesting.

th/(x /1’»}(’ f& Py 7¢f/ﬂujﬁ’f£’; I%ﬁ*z el //4‘9 et s, /’?7 /W’c_?/
£ ), '
& ﬂ"//fi,ii/e f;f 7] M’/{/‘ WZ Ao /fwr/” mﬁ%‘vw /QW 72

G*"{fﬂ*ﬁz"z SME IR ele. - |
- :@A-M Z“; i
il A |
Signature (required): ;"E"/ !fj’/ . _f.—""; W;\
| A ./7

: J ' l -
Name {please print): M}?PQK cr]é '{ﬂd-ﬁg{-",)/ﬁ__ I Date: 3/% ?//T/

You rnay attend the meeting. /f you aftend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matier to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granied if deemed appropriate by ihe Board. Piease note that if your property is listed en the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

a2 3201h RENTAL PERMIT INFORMATION

Debra Haney and Mark Lauer
.0. Box 68503
Virginia Beach, VA 23471

Property Location: 3516-3518 8. Burks Court

Please find enclosad the Cycle Inspection Report which detaii recemmendations and violaticns
found during the recent inspection of your rental property. You have sixly {80) days from the
date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report. -

Neighborhood Development office by Y 5 L0 o schedule a re- inspection, You have
the right to appeal any viclation to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. An appeal form can
be found at www. blocmington.in.gov/hand. if you do net have access to the internet, you may
contact HAND at 812-348-3420 and a form wili be prowded

|

|

!

Once violations have been correcled, :t s your responsnbllaty to call the Housing and |
|

|

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.20 {a) and 16.10.040 (a) of the Residential
Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy
Permits will not be issued until all interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all
fees have been paid. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this

" letter can limit the permit period to-a maximum of three (3} years. A copy of the Notice of Fees
can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access {o the internet, you
may contact HAND at 348-3420 and a form will be provided. . :

If your address has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new registration
form to the HAND Department. You can find the registration form online at the website
listed above. If you do not have internet access, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420
and a form will be mailed.

- If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00
a.m. and 5:00 p.mn., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,
Housing and Neighborhoad Bevelopment Department
Enclosures: ]nspec’tiori Report

- Xc:

“\5’\/4@1 N. Moron e Oy Hall== Rental Inspertions: (813) 348-3420
B Box 100 Housing Divison: (812} 3293401



City of Bloonnngton
Housmg and Neighiborhood Development

Cycle Report

5188

OWNERS ‘ '
Haney, Debra S.

P. O. Box 68503

Virginia Beach, VA 23471

Lauer, Mark J.
3518 S. Burks Court
Bloomington, Indiana 47401

. Prop. Location: 3516 § Burks CT, 3518 S Burks CT
Number of Units/Structures; 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/3/5
Date Inspected: 01/08/2014 Inspectors: Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source; Electric ‘ Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes
- Number of Stories: 2 ‘ , Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1993,
. Minimum emergency egress requirernents for the time of construction:

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft.

Clear width required: 18”

Clear height required: 24”7

Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 44 above finished floor

INTERIOR

Unit 3516
Main Level

Entry/ Hallway
Properly re-mount the smoke detector to the ceiling. IC 22-11-18-3.5

401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
Fax: (812) 349-3582

Rental Inspections: (§12) 349-3429
Neighborhood Division: {812) 349.342%
Housing Division: (§12) 349-3401



¥ Bathroom - |
Replace the missing control knob on faucet assembly. BMC 16.04.060(=) ‘

Diping Room/ Kitchen (9-3 x 17-6)
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the light on the exbaust hood above the stove. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Grarapge
No violations noted.

Attic
The attic was inaccessible at the inspection and will be checked at the reinspection. It must
be brought inte compliance within the same 60 day period as other violations. Check for
open splices, covered junction boxes and failings 1n the underside of the roof. BMC
16.03.040 : '

Upper Leyel
NE Bedroom (11-7 x 12-5)

No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 24.50 inches
Width: 31.50 inches
Sili Height: 25.50 inches
Openable Area: 5.35 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
erergency egress requirements.

Master Bedroom (1 1-10x 12)
No vielations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 23.25 inches
Width: 30.50 inches
Sill Height: 56inches
Openable Area: 4.92 sq. fi.

Note: These measurcments are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emiergency egress requirements.



Master Bathroom
Repair sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

NW Bedroom (13-6 x 9)

Properly repair the window to be completely openable, to lock securely using its own
trardware, and to be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060(b) :
Measure window af re-inspection,

Unit 3518
This upit is owner occupied.

EXTERIOR

No violations noted.

Other requirements-

~ Required documentafion:
A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to

this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will
be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d) and 16.10.03 O(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shalf contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to oceur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete ap inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by ali parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tepancy agreement. A completed copy of the Iuventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the Inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040 and 16.10.030(b)

; X Required documentation:

v C/Complete the enclosed reglstratlon form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
‘This form must be signed by the owner and provided to the office within 60 days of the date

of the inspection or a $25.00 fee will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b), BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rentfal Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.030
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. Thé permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomingion
Housing and Neighberhood Deve%opment

Remaining Viclation Repart -
i Re-Inspection April, 07, 2014

5188
OWNERS

Haney, Debra S.
3518 S. Burks Court
Bloomington, IN 47401

Lauer, Mark 1.
3518 8. Burks Court
Bloomington, IN. 47401

Prop. Location: 3516 S Burks CT, 3518 S Burks CT
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1 - -

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/3/5

Date Inspected: 01/08/2014 Inspectors: Dee Wills

Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 . Accessory Structure: None

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighbothood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
~referred to the City Lepal Departient. Tegal action may beinitiated dgajmstyou andet BMC-- -~ -
16.03.040

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: {(812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 ‘ , Neighborhood Division: (§12) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




It is your respousibility to contact the Housiag and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

Unit 3516
Main Level
Living Room {13 x I18)
No violations noted.

Entry/ Hallway
Properly re-mount the smoke detector to the ceiling, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Y Bathroom
Replace the missing control knob on faucet assembly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Dining Room/ Kitchen (9-3 x 17-6)
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the light on the exhaust hood above the stove. BMC 16.04.060(c)

No violations noted.

Attic
The attic was inaccessible at the inspection and will be checked at the reinspection. It must
be brought into compliance within the same 60 day period as other violafions, Check for
open splices, covered junction boxes and failings in the underside of the roof, BMC
16.03.040

Upper Level

NE Bedroom {11-7 x 12-5)
No viciations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 24.50 inches
Width: 31.50 inches
Sill Height: 25.50 inches
Openable Area: 5.35 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no vielation of the
emergency egress requirements,
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. Master Bedroom {11-10x 12)
No violafions noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 23.25 inches
Width: 30.50 inches
Sili Height: 56inches
Openable Area: 4.92 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference enly. There is no violation of the
emergency egress reguirements.

Master Bathroom
Repair sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

NW Bedroom (13-6 x 9)
Properly repair the window to be completely openable, fo lock securely using its own
hardware, and to be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060(b) -
Measure window at re-inspection. ‘

Unit 3518
Note: This unit was not accessible at the cycle inspection.

Main Level
Entry/ Haillway/ ¥z Bath
No violations noted.

Dining Room, Kitchen (9-3 x 17-6)
No violations nofed.

Living Room (13 x 18)
No violations noted.

Garage
No violations noted.

The attic was inaccessible at the inspection and will be checked at the reinspection. It must
be brought into compliance within the same 60 day period as other violations. Check for
open splices, covered junction boxes and failings in the underside of the roof. BMC
16.03.040



Upper Levgl
SE Bedroom (31-7 x 12-5)

No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 24.50 inches
Width: 31.50 inches
Sill Height: 25.50 inches
Openable Area: 5.35 sq. ft.

Note: These measnrements are for reference enly. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom
No violations noted.

Master Bedroom (11-10 x 12)
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 24.50 inches
Width: 32 inches
Sill Height: 23.50 inches
Openable Area: 5.44 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no vioclation of the
enlergency egress requirements.

Master Bathroom
No vioiatioris noted.

SW Bedroom (13-6 x 9).
No viclations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 24.50 inches
Width: 32 inches
Sill Height: 23.50 inches
Openable Area: 5.44 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.



EXTERIOR

No violations noted.

Other requirements

Required decamentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to
this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will
be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d) and 16.10.030(b) ‘

Required docomentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall af that time
jointly coraplete an inventory and damage list, and this shail be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided toe the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040 and 16.10.036(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
{b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

21 May 2014

An Extension of Time to Complete Repairs
14-TV-054

623 W. 13" St.

James R. Weddle

Michael Arnold

26 March 2013 Cycle Inspection

09 April 2014 Cycle Inspection Report Sent

03 July 2013 Reinspection

10 July 2013 Sent Temporary Permit

06 February 2014 Sent Exterior Extension Reminder

21 March 2014 Received Extension of Time Request

During the Cycle Inspection it was noted that there was deteriorated pamt on the
mains structure and the detached garage. Petitioner is requesting additional time
to complete the painting.

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Grant the Extension of Time Request

-All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

21 July 2014

Exterior Extension reminder report, Application



e P Application.for.Appeal
b T T To The
Y e Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, [N 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in,gov

Property Address: 6;23 L) }3&4 S

Petitioner’é Name: dames @ LWeddle

Address: . L//;?f LL)GO:J) ]}/ﬂ Dy ilje
City: ’]gfoom,rn/a; S State: I/ ZipCode: ¢ 7Y ﬂﬁ’_;

Phone Number: (;9/,239?5?"/;? 4/ Email Address: \(‘ocl?mfu)acld]c: éj’,}/ﬂ/m" C&al
Property Owner's Name: _J £/ ﬁ'ﬁfﬂ/ﬁ’ LA

nddress: §//2/ . Jood Jun) Diie

City: 35/p0m2 1877/ state: TN Zip Code: 4 7783

Phone Number: 2222 /2¢/  Email Address: X7girtdeddle (D ymhm.com

Occupants: /

The following conditicns must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is 1o apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV) _/

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspecticn Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Pefition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee ‘must be submitied . CFFICE USE ONLY .

with this application before the property can be /

placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number J & - T/ - f; Y
) 7

© SEE REVERSE



Please provide detfails regarding your request below; you may sltach any exhibits or additional comments

~as you deem necessary and periinent fc your request. Be specific as fo what you are reguesting, the
reason or justification for your reguest, the amount of fime needed to bring the properly into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

'7513 15 A f?mﬂ“f‘:‘f ‘)’?7}/ Phtder owned ANnd She PfOSS'rzc? Rty jpet

y £,2013.  The pgopecty was Joansfered jate in 5 he Eal]
[ty £1E

pf 201340 Tames R ile aalc/’f? Iy wife pad T A the oiners of

TR Kemdupls 1AL, The _LI") €’io’t’ \’rpmr.ﬁ‘ Anve becnn (“ni:v;’a/ev‘ea’

Apd 10 S’pc?t?‘ft”cf by Fhe Code Fhtere mant; The @xitecsnr !Qﬁrr;”f'l;\r};

;":1‘35 vt Duee ). Cﬁm‘p}v??"ec( Vet _Z:‘IC I Cot |d Havr ﬂj’/@}c’fi’t_’ﬁfﬁa;«) a4 1

Trme _fe /an}g‘/}a te_ The Gxderier (Spelke This Wit Zive prie Fime .

“Fo  Contrmct A Pm.n“h’r Lty Fhe 1entber f)cfcomr_s‘ SuiFahkle f A i

/-?S/ﬁnj; fev _End of )gU/L’:a Do/ o hnype ghe @ dlerier /}r;;f/éeo’.

Signature (requnred /ny% %Mgﬁé@

Name (please prmt} T}’)’?«? < K (,(_)Q CI C} Date: %IJ?/;Z@I'&/

You may attend the meeting. If you altend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matier to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes fo present their case and arguments. Addifional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed dur;ng the Board's
meeting.



: City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborheod Development

FEB 0 6 2814 Exterior Extensicn Reminder Report

2816

Weddle, Phyllis
3702 E. Bethel Lane
Bloomington, IN 47408

Weddle, Roger
4121 Woodlyn Drive
Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Locatiom: 623 W 13th 5T
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Unitse/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 03/26/2013 Inspectors: Mike Arncld

Primary Heat Source: Gas vorndation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RC : Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 _ Accessory Structure: det. garage

VARIANCE

10/29/1980 The Board of Housing Quality Appeals granted a variance to the access
requirement provided the property remains a single family unit. '

This report is your reminder from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property is operating under a Temporary Permit that expires on 26 March 2014.

It you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required drive-by re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or (o schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred fo the City Legal Departrent. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section
16.10.030 of the Blocmington Municipal Code.

Tt is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

bl

L¢3 ]

401 N. Morton: Street . Rentsl Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 . Neighborkoed Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812‘) 34933872 WWW_bIDDm]'DgtOH.j.R‘gGV HGIIS‘]Jlg Division: (812-} 349.3401




Fxterior:

Main Structure:

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e)
(Inchuding exterior side of windows, window trim and window wells). (This itex has a deadline
of 26 March 2014). '

Detached Garage:

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint 1s peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e}
(This item has a deadline of 26 March 2014).
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City of Bloomington

HAND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision
Meeting Date: May 21, 2014
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision

Variance Request:  Relief from the requirement to register as a rental

Petition Number: 14-AA-55

Address: 750 S. Walker, #95

Petitioner: Robert Shaw

Under BMC 16.02.020, "occupancy in a rectory or parsonage by a person(s) generally assumed to
occupy such a dwelling" are exempted from the registration requirement. Presumably, the rectory or
parsonage is owned by the religious institution. The owner is requesting relief from the registration
process under this provision stating that the minister, Miechele McCoy, of the Jehovah's Witnesses
resides in this property.

Staff recommendation: (Grant relief from the rental registration process

Conditions: This unit will not be considered a rental as long as it is owned by the current owner
and occupied by the Miechele McCoy, minister of the Jehovah's Witnesses.

Compliance Deadline: None. This file will be pulled one year from this date to check the status
of this unit.

Attachments: Appeal form

54



BEETY “:a:zf"n};.
Application for Appea MAR 2 1 20 '[*

-To The
Board of Housing Quality Apl%glls>ﬁ _______
P.O.Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420

P;operty Address: WF 5 O 5‘ ZJ"GL‘:/EK % # ?5
Petitioner's Name: /{ bEAL § htie/

Address: _ A085 <, féeré;%&/,z Cf 4 57 #

City: Ol ﬂ%fzﬂﬁw State:__ - /Y Zip Code: 4L % 5’

Phone Number: §/7 - 5§é/(5§’ Ofait ddress: __ oy liA) (L Bl A ROE 1
Property Owner’s Name: 5#/»‘25

Address:

City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number; Email Address:

Occupants: EWP. M e R L& We Ce v

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public heaith, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is o apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A) An extension of time fo complete repairs (Petition type TV)

‘A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishmenrt
Inspection Program (Petition type V)

@eiief from an administrative decision {Petition type AA)
. P} Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be —
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number J Cf - fiﬁ - 5 :)

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additicnal comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reascn or justification for your request, the amount of ime needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any maodifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Subject: INSPECTION OF 750 WALKER STREET #35

Dear [ori,

The reason | declined to have #95 inspected is that it is in use as a parsonage. BMC
16.02.020 There is no lease and it is occupied by a full time minister of .Jehovah's
Witnesses. She has been in the full time ministry locally for more than twenty years,
She has taken a vow of poverty and pays me no rent or compensation ofary kind—
have no lease with her. She resided in the county in a donated residence prior. She is a
an authorized minister associated with the Northeast Bioomington congregat:on meetmg
at r
ministry or for as long as E own it. She gets sewer and water and maintenance as well at

no cost to her. Her e]ectr}c bills are reimbursed to her by the branch office in N.Y. Feel

telling you (John Watkms 339 0162) Please let me

respectiully,
Robert-Shaw

Signature (required): yd % /é %m_uw_d_w/
Name (please print); /% o /4—7‘ = § i/ﬁ&ate 5/2/ / &/

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting & matter to the Board
shall be limited io ne more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted it deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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City of Bloomington

HAN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Repott:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

May 21, 2014

Rescind a variance

- 14-RV-56

921 S. Washington St.

HAND

Norman Mosier

December 16, 2013 - Conducted Cycle Inspection

March 19, 2014 — Agent Scheduled Re-inspection
March 27, 2014 — Received BHQA Application

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a ceiling height requirement and the Building Code
in place at the time of construction did not address ceiling heights; therefore we are
asking the Board to rescind this variance. This structurc was built in 1920.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachmenis:

None

None



City of Bloomington
HAND,

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

May 21,2014

An extension of time to complete repairs.
14-TV-57

335 S. Euelid Avenue

Jameés Glen

Marta McCormick

01/16/2014 Completed Cycle Inspection
03/27/2014 Received Application for Appeal

During the cycle inspection there were multiple violations cited, mainly on
the exterior and in the crawl space/cellar which is only accessible from the
exterior of the house. The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to
complete the repairs due to the harsh winter weather.

: Grant the extension of time
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.
Tune 1,2014

Application for Appeal; Cycle Report




Application for Appeal
------------------- To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-348-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

"y ’\
Property Address: 338 & gm-ﬁﬂp/

Petitioner’'s Name: ;7;1 e f é’/e’fk
Address: S<2¢ £ Lﬂvz/jyiwv— /4’9{'1

City: 5i§@‘”’“‘§r 7;’1. State; L A&~ Zip Code: &7 6/6" &
Phone Number: _¥/2 327 F65¢ Email Address: v};ffan.“n Iz j«,w;é . (o

Property Owner’s.Name: .;-_,72,;,4 er 6’4’»1
Address: 4 52 ¢ & .Lo's:)('[/i\.&f—u /{{'M{
city: éfl%i, Lo Stater Lo Zipcode: 7 7YCE
Phone Number: & 71 £27 g Email Address: f 54’“@ '?Mfrr/- { G
S

Occupants: jg /'14.72.4»« S’{a //

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request;
. 1. Thatthe exceplion is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public heatth, safety and general welfare. ‘

2. That the vaiue of the area about the property to which the exception is ta apply-wiil not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modiication or exception fo the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Frogram  (Petition type V) :

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance {Petition type RV}

REMINDER: A $20 fiting fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /ITI—TL/’ 5 ;1

SEE REVERSE




Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of ime needed {o bring the property info compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

- See 5’&717[46-[3/ part

. //' ) /jv";?f
/ ) e -
Signature {required): \(\J.{f/—/ — /Q,’/
/ o

. o
f/ / j =y, _
Name {please print):%;-mff C éé}“\ Date: -i/»—z/?i//?/

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matier to the Board
shall be limited {c ne more than five minutes fo present their case and arguments. Additional fime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please nofe that i your property is listed on the conseni
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



Rental property inspection: 335 S. Euclid 3/2 SV,L/:

My inspection notice requires tree trimming, repair of soffit damage, repairing a
sidewalk, re-sealing the bathtub, having the furnace checked, and securing some
jack posts to floor joists in the crawl space. There is also some exterior painting to
be done, but | have a year for that and so will address this in the summer. To date '
| have had the furnace checked, the tub sealed, and have scheduled the tree
trimming (supposed to be this week, although it’s raining againl). The delays in
the soffit and sidewalk repair (and the tree trimming) were due in part to the
strange weather in Feb. and March, and the difficulty in getting service folks to

© return my inguiries. | hope to have both the soffit and the sidewalk repair
scheduled by the first week in April. When | locked at the joists in the crawl
space, | decided to have someone Jook at them to see if they could be replaced
with something better. They suggested having a structural engineer look at the
house to make sure of the proper placement and reinforcement of the ﬂoors;. |
could just screw the current posts to the joists, but would prefer to get things

done properly while | am going through this process. This will also be scheduled
(hopefully} during the first week in April. The reason the first week in April is
mentioned is that [ have that week off from work and can focus more attention 7
on this. | anticipate having all of the work {except the pamtlng) completed by the -
end of May (hopefully sooner!!).




: City of Bloormngton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
5276

OWNERS
Glen, James C.
3525 E. Longview Ave.
Bloomington, IN 47408
Prop. Location; 335 S Euclid AVE Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3 o
Date Inspected: 01/10/2014 Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Gas A Foundation Type: Other
Property Zoning: RC" Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate-that this shructure was built i 1920 At that time ’fhere
were Do minimum requirements for emergency egress.

INTERIOR:
Living Room 13-0 x 11-9; Kitchen 12-9 x 8-5: Family Room 13-1 x 13-6; Bathroom:

Study/Laundry Area 2-1 x 14-0:
No violation noted.

West Bedroom 12-8x 11-2:
No violation noted.

Check window measurements af re-inspection. Windows covered with plastic.

Batbroon: .
Remove the deteriorated caulking and properly re-seal the exntire perimeter of the
tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

401 M. Morton Street Rental Lnspechon_g (812) 340_31190

Bloomington, TV 47404 ‘ , Ntbhborhoc}d Division: (812) 3493
Fax: (12 34035872 : www hinominafnn in oo Hancer Thmeiam. /H19% nan nanx




East Bedroom 12-10 x 12-6:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 22 % inches
Width: 30 inches
Silt Height: 33 inches
Openable Area: 4.63 3q. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Hallway: .
Repair or replace the smoke detector to function as intended. 1C 22-11-18-3.3

Cellar —

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shurt off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC confractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall mclude a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Properly secure all support posts at the top and bottom to eliminate the possibility of
movement. BMC 16.04.060(b)

EXTERIOR:
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance. BMC
6.04.040(e) '

Properly repair or replace damaged/deteriorated soffit/fascia in a manner that seals all
openings. BMC 16.04.050(a)

All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept
in a proper state of repair, and maintained fre¢ from hazardous conditions. BMC
16.04.040(c) ‘

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(e) (This item only has a compliance deadline of January 10, 2015))

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 {b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location mside the unit. The pennit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and.
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
HAND.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Add:ess:-
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation: -

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

May 21, 2014

An extension of time to complete repairs.
14-TV-58

365 S. Madison St.

Jeanne Walters Real Estate

Maria McCormick

December 16, 2014  Completed Cycle Inspection
April 4, 2014 Received Application for Appeal

During the cycle inspection there were several violations noted,
however the petitioner states that the owner will be moving back
into the property at the end of the current lease period July 31,
2014. They are seeking an extension of time until then so that they
do not have to completer repairs as well as obtain a state variance
for the egress windows.

Grant the extension.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below unless documentation is provided that this
property is now owner occupied, or this case will be turned over to
the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action
including the possibility of fines.

August 1, 2014 or upon owner occupation of the property

Remaining violations report; Application for Appeal

ey



Page 102

Application For Appeal
o To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 365 S Madison

Petitioner's Name: Jeanne Walters Real Estate {Agent)

Address: 107 E6thSt

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number: (812)331-895T  E-mail Address: rentals@eannewalters.com

Owner's Name: Trevor Snow

Address:

City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: 812-219-3138 E-mail Address: driedrat@gmail.com

Occupants: Kevin Meskill

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Beard to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing cede and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
* affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete tepairs. (Petition Type: TV)

Reminder: Will be assianed b
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)

Application or the application will not be considered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline in ordet to be o ~
placed on that months agenda! Petition Number:_/ ¥ - J% 5 8




1 | |

Page2of 2

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) of justification(s) for your request, the amount of tima needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs. {Petition type: ™ .
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Malntenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are eppealing.
2. Detall why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from arl adminisiration decision. (Petition type: AA)
1. Spedify the decision being appealed and the refief you are seeking.
D). Rescind a varlance. {Petition type: RV) ) -
1. Detail the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Owner will be moving back in to property at lease end date: July 37, 20:5 4.

Signature (Required): Q?M/{wmjm
Name (Print); ﬁm{%m%f@(ﬂ@% Wi . Date: 3/28/14

]

Important information regatding this application format:
1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually

{e.g. postal mail}.
3. This document may be saved o your computer for future use, however, any data that you have

entered will not be saved.




City of Bloommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

AFR 0 7 2lE Remaining Violation Report
9475
OWNERS AGENT
Suow, Trevor | Jeanne Walters Real Estate, LLC
2550 Yeager Road 107 E. 6 Street
West Lafayette, IN 47906 _ Bloomington, IN 47403
Prop. Location: 365 S Madison ST ' Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/5
Date Inspected: 12/16/2014 Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: CD Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment In3pect10n Program of Bloorington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our ofﬁce 1mmed1atcly to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matier being
referred to the City Legal Department Legal action may be initiated agams‘{ you under BMC
16.03.040

It is your I‘ESPOBS}blhfy to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Ofﬁce to schedule
the required re-imspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

INTERIOR:

Living Rogm/Dining Area 30-0 x 11-9:
‘Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16,04.060(2) _

Kitchen 13-3 x 11-9:
Properly secure the carpet at the threshold 1o the kitchen. BMC 16.04.060(b)

24%[9' Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 3493420

Bioomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: {812) 349-3421
Bav- (R17) 2401587, www,blogmingfon.in.pov Honsing Division: (812) 349-3401




Bathroom; ‘
Properly secure the carpet at the threshold to the kitchen. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Front Bedroom 10-10 x 11-0:
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit
structure built in 1992. The relevant code is the 1989 Indiana Building Code, section: 1205.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area:5.63 sq. ft,
Clear width required: 207 ~ Bxisting width: 2912 %
Clear height required: 24” Existing height: 27 %
Maximum sill height: 44” above finished floor Existing siil: 34%

The emergency egress window does not meet the mininum code requirements for the time
the structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue & rental permit until either the
window is altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or
vou apply for an egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission.
BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security
on the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site  af
www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click
on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need auny further clarification, the
Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341. '

Rear Bedroom 11-1 x 10-10/Bathroom: :
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly secure the carpet at the threshold to the kitchen. BMC 16.04.060(b)

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit
structure built in 1992. The relevant code is the 1989 Indiana Building Code, section: 1205.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area:5.63 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 28 %2
Clear height required: 24”  Existing height: 27 4

. Maximum sill height: 44” above finished floor Existing sill: 34¢

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time
the structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the
window is altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or
you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Comumission.
BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security
. on the Fire Prevention -and Building Safety Commission’s web site  at
www.in.gov/dhs/2375.him. Scroll down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click




‘on Variance Application and Instructions. 1f you need any further clarification, the
Comimission can be reached at 317.233 5341, '

2" Level Loft:
Replace the missing outlet cover plates along the east wall. BMC 16.04.060(b) -

EXTERIOR:
No violations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation: ‘
Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner. This form must be submitted to the HAND office
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied, BMC 16.03.010(b)
and BMC 16.01.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The-permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the explration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 21, 2014
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Nﬁmber: 14-TV.59

Address: 1500 ¥ S Walnut St.

Petitioner: Mark Stoops

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: November 26, 2013 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

January 15, 2014 — Rescinded Variance

January 16, 2014 — Sent NOBA

February 7, 2014 — Sent Remaining Violations Report

March 28, 2014 — Conducted Re-inspection

April 4, 2014 — Received BHQA Appeal for Extension of Time

It was noted during the cycle inspection that there are several violations to be repaired. Petitioner
is requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs.

Staff recommendation; Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: July 21, 2014

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter



ECEIVE
hre 04 2013
Application for Appe ‘
To The @Y
Board of Housing Quality Appeais
i P.O. Box 100
Bloommgton, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

property aaross: _[SPOZ . /AT 5T
petitioner's Name: MALL Cro0fS

Address: 44:7/5’ N- pld s77ED 37

city: B LODM LT state: N Zip Code: f740§

Phone Number: f)z ?,?)7 5/725 Email Address: ﬂ/lc"ff”‘/c’f& éfﬁz?’jLéjﬂ@{/ Cevin
Property Owner's Name: SAMNE

Address: 5AME

City: State: Zip Code:

_____________

Phone Number Email Address:

Occupants: 4 MMZ/""H\J 7S5 /4 7V

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the Intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply wrll not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition {ype that you are requesting:

extensibﬂ of time fo complete repairs (Petition ’fype TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an adminisirative decisicn (Petit}on- type AA}

D) Rescind a variance (Petiion fype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be .
placed on the meeting agenda. Petiton Number /9’ —TU/ 5?
) I

SEE REVERSE




Please provide details regarding your reguest below; you may attach any exhibits or additionat comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of fime needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications andfor alterations you are stuggesting.

MOST  InTRlaz  PRINFIE T L)aT  (RAuETED BU7 M s
A BATHES Y I T

HEW Es/ 7 AVD WML CY (L6577 INSTAULED (v
[t o) KALL Gy PUT7 bRy LIGHTS
DIDHs WO it TESTED TUZpED BT
% BE Ry BAT7B2Y  rod foffu 'y;u/_;f

STl f\m A W ind vy TET LJSEd T
57’% V7 @w 175 own

. Signature {required):

) - yE
Name {please print): I/V\/Q((’{‘—/ gﬁ&fp/ Date: 4‘/3 //flg

You may attend the meeting. If you atfend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matier fo the Board
shall be mited io no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note thal i vour property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your pr{)pefty will not be mdmdua!!y discussed during the Board's
meeting. .



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

APR 0 4 2014

REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT

2277

OWNERS

Stoops, Mark A.
T4425N.0Old St. Rd. 37

Bloomington, IN 47408

Prap. Location: 1500 1/2 $ Walnut ST
Number of Units/Structures: 4/1
- Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/B£/5 3/1/5

' Date Inspected: 11/26/2013 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
. Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundatton Type: Basement
Property Zoning: CA. ' Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structare: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from. the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomingten.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office mmediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or fo schedule the required re-inspection will result in this mattet being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.03.040

It is your responsibility-to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

INTERIOR:
Entryway:
Replace the mlssmg left side entry door to function as mtended north side of structure.
BMC 16.04.060(a) i

401 N. Morfon Street Rental Tospections: (812} 348-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 . Nelghborbood Division: (§12) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 wew.hloomingtondLgov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401

N




Comumon Hallway:

Repair/replace the non functioning emergency hghtmg to funcfion as mtended.
BMC16.04.060(b)

UNIT T 1
Living Living Room/Bedroom 14-11 x 87 +5 x 4:

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 2

Bedroom 9-1 x 8-9: Same window as abave.
Propezly ground the clectrical receptacte on the south wall. If the receptacle is on an
ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI
receptacle. BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406(DD)(3)

UNIT 3

Bathroom:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
porth wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR:
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(c)
(This violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within
60 days of the dafe of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

e A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities
Summary BMC16.03.060(c)

« Inventory & Damage List: The owner or his agent shall contact the fenant and
arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s
occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at tha time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by ail parties

" {o the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the terancy agreemcnt
BMC16.03.050(c)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contajn the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)



City of Bloomington
Housing and Nelghborhood Develo pment

CYCLE REPORT

22717

OWNERS

Stoops, Mark A.

4425N. Old St. Rd. 37
Bloomington, IN 47408 i

?rop- Location: 1500 1/2 S Walnut ST -
Nurmber of Units/Structures: 4/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/Eff/S 3/1/5

Date Inspected: 11/26/2013 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: CA ‘ Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 - “Accessory Structure: None
VARIANCE

11/02/1977 Granted a vartance for bathrootmn vent requirement.

This property was previcusly granted a variance 1o the ventilation requirernents of the Property
Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishrnent Inspection Program does
not include a ventilation requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did
not address ventilation; therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality
Appeals. This process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will
not negatively affect the length of your permt.

INTERIOR:
Entryway:
Replace the missing left side entry door to function as mTended north side of structure.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Stairway:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
BMC 16.04.060(2)

401 N. Morion Street Rental Inspections: {812) 349.342()
Bloomington, IN 47404 _ Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: {812) 349-3582 ) www.bloomingion.in.gov Hoeusing Division: (812) 349-3401




Stairwav: (continued)
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peelmg paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a}

Commeon Hallway:
Repair/replace the non functioning emergency lighting to function as intended.
BMC106.04.060(b)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
~materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
BMC 16.04.060(a) .

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC22-11-18-3.5

Commen Deck:
No viglations noted.

Furnace Closet:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carben monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: () parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.0606(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

UNIT 1

Entryway:
Repair/replace the damaged front door, broken lengthwise. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the deadbolt to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Repair the door to lateh properly. BMC 16.04.060(a;

Determine the source and eliminate the water leak for the showerhead. BMC 16.04.060(h)
Living Room/Bedroom 14-11 x §-7+5x 4

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)




Living Room/Bedroom 14-11 x 8-7 +5 x 4: (continued)
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
north wall. BMC 16,04,060(a)

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Y1. - 1928
Height: 23 inches
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 27 inches
Openable Artea: 4.31 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Katchen 15 x 5-6;
No violations noted.

UNIT 2
] Entryway:

No violations noted.

Bathroom:
Replace the broken tub faucetf handle on the left side. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom 9-1 x 8-9: Same window as above. .
Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the north wall. If the receptacle is on an
ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GECI
receptacle. BMC16:04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)

Living Room 12-3 x 11-9:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware, north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b) '

© Closet;

Install the missing light fixture or terminate the Joose wire inside a junction bax.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen 15 x 5-6:
No violations noted.




UNIT3

Entryway:
No violations noted.

Bathroom: :

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
north wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom § x 8-6: Same window as above.
No violaticns noted.

Living Room 14 x 11-9:
Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located

between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4
inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen 15 x 5-6:
No violations noted.

UNIT 4

Entryway:
Replace the missing smoke detector, If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Properly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained celling area.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom: :
Secure the Ioose sink faucets. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom 9-1x 9: '
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16 .04.060@)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1928
Height: 20.5 inches
Width: 29 inches
Sill Height: 36 inches
Openable Area: 4.13 sg. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Living Room 14-3 x 11-6:
No violations noted.




Kitchen 15 % 5-6:
Interior walls shall be free of hoies cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster
adjacent to the window, to be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR:
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or woed is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e)
(This violation has a one-yéar deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Reguired documentation: _

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilifies Summary must be

- provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(Db)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the p¥€m1868 10
oceur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an mventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided te the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.
‘ Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 21, 2014
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 14-TV-60

Address: 602 N. Woodbridge

Petitioner: Andrew Scherle

.Inspector: Mosier/Arnold/Wills/Hewett

Staff Report: March 17, 2014 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

April 4, 2014 - Received MAY BHQA Appeal
It was noted during the cycle inspection that there are numerous exterior repairs and painting to
be completed. Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete exterior repairs
Staff recommendation: Grant the request.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be tumned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: June 15, 2014 — For all life safety violations
September 1, 2014 — For all other violations

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal. Pefitioner’s Letter
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APK 01 2013 M
Application for Appeal gY:
ToThe T
Board of Housmg Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402

812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

PropeﬁyAddr%S‘MW AL N, W soveeicac
Petitioner’s Name: ﬁﬂ&ﬁ@,ﬁ gcl/)@p/d DAIE
Address: %L?"O/ TQ‘:PAJ #fMZL{i /ai

City: _&[{pmmg}m State: T A) Zip Code: ud Ho¥ .
Phone Number: §/3-337- 35¢]| Ermnait Address: /1 j_;{) j—'a‘g & %h{,{’dca. o

Property Owner’s Name: [;f:,/u}": /% él,cfd Lo
Address: XL( 95 CL)C?')CZ Q‘f{/x{ ‘ /’frﬂ‘:m% /j')[Uc(. Sue 300
City: _‘wagifch-ualm/fq _ Stater A Zip Code: YA 34

Phone Number:lgf% #4G-0O%oo  Email Address: mtefte %);‘(Kca Lo

Decupants:

»PF

The following conditions must be found in each case ine order for the Board to consider the request:
1. Thatthe exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing cede and promotes
public health, safety and general weifare.
2. Thatthe value of the area about the proparty i which the exception is to apply W|I| not be adversely
affected.

. Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type vy S

B} A rnodification or exception to the Residential Rental Unlt and Lodging Estabhshment
Inspection Program  {Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV}

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitled OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be SR
placed on the meefing agenda. Petition Number / L[/ -V 60

" 5EE REVERSE



Pleass provide details regarding your regues( below; you may allach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the

reason of justification for your reguest, the amount of time needed to bring the properly into compliance, :
and ay modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. .

L,jwlr&,ma{ f@DG s wicc&__@‘lﬂiqoff@c[ C'Xi{' gl v[ea r/zo
;z /;zuauﬂr yQ :l/%lh’ (/a rend /M«S',Oemgrm &)m
/WZZQ/O/) £akS ﬂﬁ;#wm&l ) 3//’7//‘{ - 3//4’//‘/ [Qéf)ﬂféﬂ ({cw

fﬁﬂwg“m@ﬂn{é’ /\cus AJ.O-F rece sued J',zm Y?s/)é(ﬁmn /“e,Jr éod(’ o5

_Aﬁmm_e fo fé,por«@ dhe pudecs [eDads

&wvmﬁm o be /om[)/r’r&’e‘[ 6‘!9&?[%’7@0 C»’m@ welion 5

_Igﬁ_@mﬁ@an#_jc‘hﬂ&,fpc/ '7!('} f’ou\mn(mt-e, #sf; 2B (oood

rest repeLics 7/\&; Can /leffmluaﬁm’ ot 377- 945~ 8%t

Signature {requ:red %/{//ML

Name (please print): IQV’ )L'eod i’,%@f”‘& _ Date: A{/“( /{‘l{

You may affend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all peiitioners presenting a matier to the Board
shall be fimited to no more than five minutes 1o present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more fkely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



City of Bomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT

2453
OWNERS

Julie Yesmick P.OA. :
8425 Woodfield Crossing Blvd. Ste. 300
Indianapolis, In. 46240

AGENT

- Andrew J. Scherle
3401 E. John Hinkle Place
Bloomington, In. 47408

Prop. Location: 602 N Woodbridge DR

Number of Units/Structures: 280/27

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 6/2/5, Bld 2:; 6/2/5, Bld 3: 4/3/5 4/2/5, Bld 4:
12/2/5, BId 5: 12/2/5, BId 6: 12/2/5,Bld 7: 12/2/5, B1d 8: 12/2/5, Bld 9: 4/2/5 8/1/5, Bld 10:
12/2/5, BIld 11: 8/1/5 4/2/5, Bid 12; 18/1/5, BId 13: 12/1/5, Bld 14: 4/3/5 4/2/5, Bld 15: 8/1/5
412/5, Bld 16: 12/1/5, BId 17: 12/1/5, Bld 18: 4/3/5 4/2/5, Bld 19: 6/2/5, BId 20: 4/2/52/3/5, Bld

210 47275273715, Bld 22: 4/3/5 47275, BId 23: 8/1/5 4/2/5, Bid 24: 8/1/5 4/2/5, Bld 25 8/1/5 4/2/5,

Bld 26: 12/1/5, BId 27: 4/3/5 4/2/5

Date Inspected: (03/17/2014 Inspectors: Nozman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RIX Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: Carports

The Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1988,
Minimum egress requirements for a multi-family dwelling built at the time of construction.
Openable area: 5.7 Sq. Ft.

Clear height: 24 inches

Clear width: 20 inches

Sill height: Not more than 44 inches above finished floor.

fr Room dumensions are in the file or listed on the previous cycle inspection report.
@ Only Units/Rooms with violations shall be listed on this report.

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 3493420 -
Bloomingion, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (B12) 345-3582 T wwwhleomingtoningov Housing Division: (812) 349-340"




GENERAL STATEMENTS:
Egress window measurements for compiex are as follows:
FLATS _
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Slider: Const. Yr. - 1988
Height: 58 inches
Width: 21.25 inches
Sill Height: 21.55 inches
Openable Area: 8.56 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements. '

TOWNHOUSES
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Slider: Const. Yr. - 1988
Height: 45 inches
Width: 33 inches
-Sill Height: 20 inches
Openable Area: 10.31 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements. %

ATTICS;
No violations noted.

INTERIOR:
BUILDING 3

UNIT 666 666
" Bedroom 2:

Repair the door to latch properly BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 664
\ Kitchen:

h Repair the' GFCl receptacle to ‘have correct polanty (hot/neutral zeverse).
BMC 16.04.060(b)

\\ Laundry Closet:

Replace the missing receptacle cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 662
% Bath:

Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

\ Kltchen

Repair the defective GFCI receptacle, left of sink, to function as intended.
BM® 16.04.060(b)




2" L EVEL
Hall Bath:
Repair the tub faucet to eliminate the constant deipping. BMC 16.04.060(¢)

UNIT 658

2" LEVEL

Hall Bath: '

Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 656
2™ LEVEL
\ Laundrv Closet:
Replace the missing receptacle cover plate BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hall Bath;
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent {o bathtub, BMC 16.04.060(2)

UNIT 654
Y2 Bath: ‘ '
Repair the door to fit the doorjamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 652
2" LEVEL
Hall Bath:
. Repair the door to latch properly BMC 16.04.060(a)

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BUILDING 2
UNIT 648
_______ Replace the defective GFCl receptacle to the right of the sink, won’t trip.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

2" LEVEL
Master Bedroom:
_ Replace the worn carpet adjacent to the door. BMC 16.04.060(2)

UNIT 646
2 Bath:
Repair the smk drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(b)



UNIT 644

2™ LEVEL

Hall Bath: :
Repair the leaking sink faucet handles to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 642 ' :

Living Room: '
Repair/replace the deteriorated door casing on the right side of doorway. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BUILDING 1
UNIT 600
Living Room:
- Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.0406.0(a)

Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely
as possible. BMC 16.04.060(a}

Kitchen: : |
Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.030(c)

2" LEVEL
Hall bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Laundry Closet:
Repait/replace the right side door to fanction as intended. BMC 16.04.060(z)

UNIT 602 -

Living Room: :
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely
as possible. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Fumace Closet:
Repair/replace the loud blower motor for the furnace. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2" LEVEL
Hall Bath:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 606
2" LEVEL
Hall Bath:
Repair the sink drain to fimction as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(b)




UNIT 608
Kitchen:
Determine the source and eliminate the water leak under the sink. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace the deteriorated floor of the cabinet under the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a}
2™ LEVEL
Hall bath:

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub, BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 610
Living Room:

Properly install a weather stiip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely-

as possible, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the defective GFCI receptacle to the right of the sink, won’t trip.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

2" LEVEL
Hall bath: '
Repair/replace the loose tub faucet handles to fanction as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair/replace the diverter tub spout to function as intended, stuck. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom 2:
Repair the door to latch properly BMC 16.04. 060(3)

UNIT 603

- Living Room: A
Replace the defective doorknob, won't latch. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Laundry Closet:
Replace the missing receptacle cover plate. BMC 16.04. 060(b)

2" LEVEL
- Hall bath:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub, BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 607
2" T EVEL
Hall Bath:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, clogged. BMC 16.04.060(b)



UNIT 611
¥ Bath: :
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Dining Room: ,
Replace the missing receptacle cover plate adjacent to the door. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 613
Kitchen: _ ‘
T~ - Repair/replace the defective light over the sink, light flickers. BMC 16.04.060(z)

2" LEVEL
Hall bath:
Secure the loose sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bedroom: , _
Repair the right side window to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit saugly and properly
within the frame, Replace any missing or deteriorated glazing compound. Windows shali be
easily and fully openable and shail remain fully open using hardwars that is part of the
window. BMC 16.04.060(h) |

BUILDING 26
UNIT 617 7
Bathroom: ' :
- Determine the source and eliminate the water leak under the siok. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 619
Fumace Closet:
Repair/replace the right side bi-fold door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a}

UNIT 629
Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as infended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(b)

. Loft; ’ . ‘
Tnstall a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
\ between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling, If ceiling mounted, i1t shall be located at least 4
inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Repair/replace the skylight to be weather tight, leaks. BMC 16.04.060(b)



AN

UNIT 631

“Loft:

Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4
inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

UNIT 633
Bathroom:

Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04. 060(b)

UNIT 635

Loft: .
Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceﬂmg mounted, it shall be located at least 4
inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

UNIT 627

Living Room:
Repam’repiace the deadbolt on the entry door to function as mtended BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(z)

BUILDING 25
UNIT 643
Laundry Closet:
Replace the missing cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(b}

UNIT 655
Bathroom.
Repair/replace the diverter spout, stuck - BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 645

Entryway:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely
as possible. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 647
Hall Bath:

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 657
Hall Bath:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)



UNIT 659

Master Bedroom: '
{nterior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
adjacent to the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BUILDING 24
UNIT 703
Living Room:
Secure the loose and hangmg supply vent adjacent to the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(z)
Kitchen:
Repair the range burners to function as intended, nght front burner. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 707
Bathroom
Repair the sink drain o function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04. 060(b)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(z)

UNIY 711
Bathroom:
Repair/replace the diverter tub spout, stuck. BMC 16.04.060(c}

BUILDING 23
CUNIY 737
 Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
\\ between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4
inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

UNIT 739

Living Room:
Repair the deadbolt to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

N UNIT 741
\ Laundry Laundry Closet:
Replace the missing receptacle cover plaie BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hall Bath:
Repair the sink drain fo function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Master Bath:
\ Replace the missing receptacle cover plate. BMC 16.04. 060(b)

Repair the siak drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060{b)




UNIT 745
Furnace Closet:
Repair the right side bi-fold door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(A)

Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as jotended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(b)

BUILDING 22
UNIT 749
Furnace Closet:
Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:
« shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
e shall berigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
e shall not have a threaded discharge end
e drain by gravity
o shall have a minimum 17 air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved
air break _
e shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom 3:
Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 751
2" LEVEL
Hall Bath:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 755
KJIChCH

Replace the defective GFCI receptacle to the right of the sink, woxn *tip.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 757

Living roorm:
Repair the deteriorated door casing. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 759
2 LEVEL
Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, stow. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 761

Living Ro
Repalr the deteriorated door casing. BMC 16.04. O60(a)



BUILDING 21
UNIT 767
2 Bath: Bath:
‘ Repair the sink faucet handles not to leak. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen:

Replace the defective GFCI receptacle to the nght of the sink, won ttnp
BMC 16.04, 060(b)

2" LEVEL
- Hali Bath:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 775
¥ Bath:

\ Repair the GFCI receptacle to have correct polarity, (hot/ground reverse).
BMC 16.04.060(b)

2™ LEVEL
Laundry Closet:
Replace the missing receptacle cover plate. BMC 16.04. 060(1))

Bedroom 2:
Repair the deor to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BUILDING 20°
UNIT 801
2" LEVEL

Repair/replace the tub diverter spout, stuck. BMC 16 04. 060(0)

Master Bedroom:
Repair the damaged door casing. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom 2:
Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 803 — Tenani ili .
This unit/room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This
unit/roorn must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the

remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have aceess to this area of the
property. BMC 16.03.040



UNIT 805

Living Room:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely
as possible. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2" LEVEL
Hall Bath:

Properly repair floor. This includes but is not lmited to replacing or repairing damaged or
deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Hatl Bath: (continued)
Repair/replace the tub diverter spout, stuck. BMC 16. 04 060(0)

UNIT 809

Living Room:
Repair/replace the worn carpet adjacent to the doorway. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2" LEVEL
HaIl Rath:

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04. 060(a)

Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(z)

BUILDING 19
UNIT 813
2" LEVEL
Hall Bath:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 815
2™ Level
Hall Bath:
Repair the sink drain to functxon as intended, clogged. BMC 16.04.660(b)

UNIT 819

Living Room:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air mﬁltrahon as compietely
as possible. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060{(a)



UNIT 821

Dining Room:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint add sagging
materials, adjacent to the bulkhead. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2 EVEL
Tall Bath:

Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Seal edge of floor covering adjaccnt to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 823
2" LEVEL
Laundry Closet: ,
Replace the missing receptacle cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(b)

BUILDING 18
UNIT 833
2" LEVEL
Hall Bath:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04. 060(3)

BUILDING 17
UNIT 841
-Furnace Closet:
Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:
» ghall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
‘e shall be ngid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
e shall not have a threaded discharge end
o drain by gravity

e shall have a minimum 1 air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved
air break

« shall extend to within 6”7 of floar. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 853
Loft: : : _
- Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
\\_' between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4
' inches from the wail. IC 22-11-18-3.5 :
UNIT 855
\ Install a2 smoke detector in an approved locafion. If wall mounted, it shall be located

between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4
inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5



UNIT 857

- Loft:
~ Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
\\ between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling, If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4
inches from the wall. [C 22-11-18-3.5
UNIT 859
Loft:

Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
\‘\,__ between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be Jocated at least 4
inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

\* Replace the missing receptacle cover plate on the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(b}
UNIT 861
Loft: _ '
e Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
™~ between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4
- inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5
BUILDING 15.
UNIT 913
Loft: :
> Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, xt shall be located
\ between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If cexlmg mounted, it shall be located at jeast 4
inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5
UNIT 915
Lofi:

Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
\ between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4
inches from the wall. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

UNIT 919
Hall Bath:
Replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BUILDING 14
UNIT 925
2" LEVEL
Hali Bath:
Repair the sink drain fo funotwn as intended, slow, BMC 16.04. 060{b)

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)



ENIT 929
2 LEVEL
Bedroom 2:
Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to lateh properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 933
2" LEVEL
Bedroom 2: _
- Repair the door to Iatch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 935
2™ LEVEL
Bathroom:
Replace the missing exhaust fan cover. BMC 16.04.060(c)

BUILDING 13
UNIT 955
. Bedroom:
N"\\\ Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware, window caulked shut. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 953
\ Bedroom ‘
Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(b}
BUILDING 12

UNIT 971
Patio:

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 981

- Balcony , A
\ Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads.
BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.64.060(b) :

UNIT 995
This unit/room was not ingpected at the time of this inspection, as 1t was not accessible, This
nit/room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the

remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the
property. BMC 16.03.040

UNIY 977

o Bedroom:
\ Provide operating power fo smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5



N

UNIT 979
Kitchen: ‘
Clean the grease ﬁlter on the range hood. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BUOILDING 11
UNIT 952
Bedroom:

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
1€ 22-11-183.5

UNIT 956
Master Bedroom Closet:
Instafl the closet doors, off tracks. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 968

Living Room:
Repair the sliding glass door to open ¢asily and to latch properly. BMC 16.04. {)60(&)

Balcony:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally nnposed loads.
BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Furnace Closet:
Repair the broken temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tube:
e shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
" e shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC p1pe
e shall not have a threaded discharge end
e drain by gravity

e shall have a minimum 17 air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved
air break

e shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 958 — Dog loose
This unit/room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This
unit/room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the

rematnder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the

property. BMC 16.03.040

UNIT 972

Balcony:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads.
BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opencd and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)




BUILDING 10

UNIT 902

Kitchen:
Repair the garbage dlsposal to function as infended. BMC 16.04. 060(c)

pe e

. Bedrooms:

This unit/room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This
- unit/room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the
remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do nof have access to this area of the
property. BMC 16.03.040

UNIT 912
This unit/room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This
umit/room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the

remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenauts do not have access to this area of the
property. BMC 16.03.040 ‘

UNIT 914
Balcon

Secure the handrail so it is capable of w1thstandmg normally imposed loads.
BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIET 906
Bathroom:
Repair the sink faucets to eliminate the constant dnpping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT %16
Bathroom;
Seal the base of shower ﬂurround at the top of the tub. BMC 16.04. OGD(a)

UNIT 910
Master Bedroom:
Repair the closet doors to function as intended, off tracks. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bathroom;:
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the fub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2" Bedroom:

Repair the closet doors to function as mtended, off tracks. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 926
Entryway: i
" Repair the entry door to open and close easily. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bathroom:
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)




Bedroom 2: 7 : :
\ Repair the window to close completely and to be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 922
Eniryway:
Repair the entry door to close easily. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom 2 Closet: ‘
Repair the doors to function as intended, off tracks. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BUILDING 9
UNIT 800
Bedroom:

\\ Repair or replace existing smoke defector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
1IC22-11-18-3.5

e

UNIT 802
Bathroom:

™. Secure the loose receptacle adjacent to the sink. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 812
- Bedroom:
All basement and ground floor windows and all upper windows adjacent 1o porch: roofs,
decks or other accessible exterior eiements shall be capable of latching securely. Install a
locking mechanism te the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

- UNIT 814
Furnace Closet:
Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:
o shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
\ » shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
' o shall not have a threaded discharge end
e drain by gravity
¢ shall have a minimum 1” air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved
air break
o shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 804
Fumace Closet:
Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:
~ « shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
« shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
« ghall not have a threaded discharge end
o drain by gravity



e,

™

¢ shall have a miniroum 17 air gap where dischafging into & sanitary drain, or an approved
alr break

o shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 866
Master Bedroom.:

Repair the window to he weather tight, window is off the track. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Master Bath:

Replace the missing receptacie cover plate and secure the loose receptacle.
BMC 16.04.060(b} '

UNIT 818
Furnace Closet:
Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:
e shall not bereduced in size from the valve outlet
o shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
s shall not have a threaded discharge end
e drain by gravity
o shall have a minimum 17 air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved
air break
e shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(0)

Master Bedroom Closet: ' -
Secuze the loose track for the doors and re-install the doors. BMC 16.04. 060(a)

Master Bath: '
_ Secure the loose receptacle adiacent to the sink. BMC 16.04.060(b)

2™ Bedroom Closet: _
"Re-install the closet doors, off track. BMC 16.04.060{a)

UNIT 816
Deck: | :
Repair the sliding glass door to open easily and to stay in the track. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bedroom:
* Repair the window to stay in the track and to be weather tight BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bedroom 2:
Repair the window to stay in the track and to be weather tight. BMC 16.04. {}60(b)

BUILDING 8
UNIT 778
Kitchen:
Repair the garbiage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)



UNIT 790
Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as mtended stow. BMC 16.04.060(b)

BUILDING 7
UNIT 750
Bedrooms: ' _
S~ It is strongly recommended that the bedroom egress windows not be blocked by storage or
the placement of furniture. BMC 16.04.060{b)

UNIT 754
Furnace Closet:
Temperature/pressure rélief (T PR) valve chscharge tubes:
» shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
¢ shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
T o shall not have a threaded discharge end
' ¢ drain by gravity

e shall have a minimum 1% air gap where discharging mto a samitary drain, or an approved
air break

s shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 758
Kitchen:
Repair the cabinet door under the sink to stay closed. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BUILDING 6
UNIT 726
\\\ Dining Room:

Replace the missing/broken receptacle cover plate adjacent to the kitchen door.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 738
Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 746

. Dining Room: . _ :
. ‘ Repair/replace the damaged receptacle adjacent to the kitchen door, ground prong broken
off in the receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b) :

BUILDING 5
UNIT 700
Kitchen:
Repair the left side burners to Tight as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)



Bathroom: - °
Properly repair and surface coat the damaged area above the showerhead.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

BUILDING 4

UNIT 982 :

Living Room: '
- Replace the broken sliding glass door handle. BMC 16.04.060(a

Kitchen: ,
Secure the loose sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 998
Kitchen:
Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

EXTERIOR:
BUILDING 25

" Paint fascia above window adjacent to unit 655. BMC 16.04.050(e)

Paint column at top of the left side of window adjacent to unit 663. BMC 16.04.050(e)
Reconnect the downspout on the west side of bldg. adjacent to unit 657. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Replace the deteriorated siding adjacent to the storage shed of unit 665. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BUILDING 26
Paint the gable-end of unit 633 on the east side of structure. BMC 16.04.050(2)

Paint the gable end of unit 629 on the east side of structure, BMC 16.04.050(a)

BUILDING 27
Secure the hanging cable box on the south end of building. BMC 16.04.050(z)

BUILDING 23 .
Paint the gable end of unit 741, east wall. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace the deteriorated fascia board above balcony of unit 739. BMC 16.04.050(2)
Replabe the deteriorated fascia board above the storage shed of unit 739. BMC 16.04.050(a}
Paint the south wall of balcony for unit 739. BMC 16.04.050(&)

Replace the deteriorated siding on the wing wall of unit 741. BMC 16.04.050(A)




Paint the south side of the north wall on balcony of unit 741. BMC 16.04.050(2)
Repair/replace the deteriorated door for the storage shed of unit 741. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BUILDING 22
Repair the hole in the soffit on the SE comer of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Paint the fascia and rake boards on the south end umt 753. BMC 16,04.050(a)

Paiﬁt the fascia boar-d above tnit 755 on the east side of bldg. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Repair the holes in the fascia board above unit 761. -BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace the deteriorated threshold trim on unit 761. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the holes in the fascia board above unit 7653. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace the deteriorated threshold trim on unit 763. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace the deteriorated brick molding on the front door of unit 757. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BUILDING 21 _
Replace the deteriorated fascia above unit 711 on the east side of bldg. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Paint the rake board at east gable end on the south side of bldg. adjacent to unit 809,
BMC 16.04.050(z)

Paint the rake board at the west gable end on the south side of bldg adjacent to unit 803.
BMC 16.04.050(a)

BUILDING 19 :
Paint the rake board on the SE side of unit 817. BMC 16.04.050(=a)

Pajnt the rake board on the SW side of unit 821. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Secure the loose attic access door on the south end of unit 813. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BULLDING 18 - :
Repair the hole in the siding on the SE corner of bldg adjacent to unit §25. BMC 16.04.050(a) -

Secure the loose attic access door adjacent to unit 825, BMC 16.04.050(2)
Seal the holes on the NW corper of bldg. adjacent to unit §32. BMC 16.04.050(a)

- Paint the south gable end and rake board adjacent to unit 829. BMC 16.04.060(a)



BUILDING 17

Repair/replace the deteriorated rake board on the €ast end of unit 853 and oppos1te rake board.
BMC 16.04.650(a)

Paint the south wall adjacent to units 847 & 849 BMC 16. 04 050(=)
Paint the window frames on the south wall adjacent to units 849 & 861. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Paint the rake board adjacent to unit 861 and secure the loose opposite rake board.
BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly label electrical service metets, and A/C quick disconnects with corresponding unit

- numbers. BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.050(b)

N

Paint the NW gable end and the rake board adjacent to unit 861. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BUILDING 16 ‘
Paint the fascia boards at top of windows on the west side of structure. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Properly label the A/C quick disconnects with corresponding unit numbers. BMC 16.04.020 and
BMC 16.04.050(b)

Paint the wing wall on the south end of baleony for unit 379. BMC 16.04.050(z)

BUILDING 15

Properly label the A/C quick disconnects with cortespanding unit numbers. BMC 16.04.020 and
BMC 16.04.050(b}

Paint the fascia above the window of unit 915. BMC 16.04.00(a)
Paint the rake board adjacent to unit 917 on the east side of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a}

BUHL.DING 14
Repair/replace the loose and/or mlssmg shingles on the south side of structure. BMC 16.04.050(1)

Replace the deterjorated ’ghreshold of unit 927. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Paint the rake boards on the SE side of unit 931. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Paint the rake boards between units 927 & 933. BMC\ 16.04.050(a)
BUILDING 13

Properly label the A/C quick disconnects with corresponding unit numbers. BMC- 16.04.020 and
BMC 16.04.050(b) :




BUILDING 12 7
Paint the window columuns and fascia adjacent to unit 389. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Replﬁce the deteriorated left side column and fas;:ia adjacent to unit 991. BMC 16.04.050(a}
Paint columns and fascia adjacent to unit 993 .- BMC 16.04.060(a)
Paint the fascia above the window for unit 995. BMC 16.04.050(a)
| Paint the columns and fascia adjacent to unit 997. BMC 16.04.050(a)
.. Repair the deteriorated lower steps on the stairway adjacent to unit 965. BMC 16.04,050(a)

BUILDING 11
Paint the rake boards on the east side of structure adjacent to units 962 & 964. BMC 16.04.050(z)

BUILDING 10
Paint all of the rake boards for structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Paint the top of the wing wall for unit 912. BMC 16.04.050(a)
' Paint the south face of the wing wall of units 914 & 916. BMC 16.04.050(=)

~_ Properly label the A/C quick dnsconnects with corresponding unit numbers. BMC 16.04.020 and
BMC 16.04.050(b)

BUILDING 9
Paint the fascia above the window of unit 822 on the west side of structure. BMC 16.04.050(=)

Paint the rake board above unit 820 on the west side of structure. BMC 16.04.060(2)
Paint the rake board above unit 816 on the west side of structure. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Paint the fascia board above the window of unit 814 on the west side of structure.
BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace the‘déteriorated column on the south side of umt 812 on the west side of structure.
BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace the deteriorated face of the wing wall of unit §16. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Paint the storage shed wall on the balcony of unit 816. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Paint the rake board on the north end of unit 814. BMC 16.04.060(a)

| Paint the face of the wing wall and the storage shed wall of unit 814. BMC 16.04.050(a)



Paint the wing wall of unit 812. BMC 16.04.050(2)

 BULLDING 8
Repair the hole in the soffit on the NE corner of structure. BMC 16.04.050(2)

Pr0peﬂy label the A/C quick disconnects with corresponding unit numbers. BMC 16.04.020 and
" BMC 16.04.050(%)

Repair/replace the deteriorated siding on the west wall adjacent to unit 776. BMC 16.04.050()

Repair/replace the siding on the west end of building adjacent to the bushes. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BULDING 7
Paint the rake board adjacent to unit 760. BMC 1.04. 050(&)

Paint the rake board adjacent to unit 764. BMC 1.04.050(a)

Properly label the A/C quick disconnects with correspendmg unit pumbers. BMC 16.04.020 and
BMC 16.04. 050(b)

Seal and paint the holes on the west side of structure adjacent to the bushes. BMC 16.04.950(a)

BUTLDING 6
Seal the hales in the siding and paint on the north end of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Paint the rake boards above unit 746. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Paint the fascia board above the comman hallway adjacent to units 744 & 746. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Paint the rake board adjacent to nzit 742. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Paint the fascia board above the common hallway adjacent to units 740 & 742. BMC 16.04.05 O(a}
Puint the rake board adjacent to unit 742. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Secure the loose siding and paint on the south end of unit 70. BMCV 16.04.060(a)

Paint the rake board above um't- 738. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair/replace the storage shed door for unit 744, BMC 16.04.050(2)

Repair/replace the damaged 53dmg on the east wall above elecinical meters between units 734 &
734, BMC 16.04.050(a)

Paint the wing wall for unit 746. BMC 16.04.050(2)°



BUILDING 5
Repair the hole in the sofﬁt on the NW comer of structure. BMC 16.04. OSO(a)

\Pmperly label the A/C quick disconnects with correspondmg unit numbers. BMC 16.04.020 and
BMC 16 04. OSO(b)

Repair the hole in the wing wall for unit 722, BMC 16.04.050(a)

BUILDING 4
Paint the rake board on the south end of unit 994. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Paint and secure the loose fascia board on the south end of unit 992. BMC 16.04.050(2)
Paint the fascia and siding on the south end of unit 998. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Remove the Hmbs from the roof of unit 996 above the balcony. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly label the A/C quick disconnects with corresponding unit numbers. BMC 16.04.020 and
BMC 16.04.050(b)

Paint the fasciz on the south end of unit 996, BMC 16.04.05 O(a)

Paint the fascia above the storage shed for unit 998. BMC 16.04.050(a)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit digplayed in an

accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 21, 2014
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 14-TV-61

Address: 1706 — 1708 S. Olive St.

Petitioner: Jim Grongquist
Inspector: Norman Mosier
Staff Report: October 24, 2013 -- Conducted Cycle Inspection

February 27, 2014 -- Conducied Re-inspection
April 14, 2014 ~ Received BHQA Appeal, Scheduled Re-inspection for
Unit 1708

Tt was noted during the cycle inspection that there are several repairs to be completed. Petitioner
is requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs in unit 1706 when the tenant moves
out.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs roust be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: July 21, 2014

Attachments: Cycle Report, Remaining Violations Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter



Prolperty Address: 1706 - g oLs &

E@EEWE .
MR 1y Ul

Application for Appegly,
To The
. Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-345-3420
hand@bloomingfon.in.gov

Petitioner’s Name: J'A"ﬂ/ﬂ £5 GRos @UIS7
Address: 1Y < L wew oy §h
City: fLowminczs state: [~ . Zip Code: wﬂ_

Phone Number:  B12- 219 0135 gait address: :) qf=nyg wste qu oo, Com

Property Owner's Name: N ' o viFF
L ] . .
Address: /l’HD{ St L,}__;\ji_.oi,,.j . f?’

city: Qtooans € spage: /4 zipclde: 72707

! { ™ oy e é = G
Fhone Number: BT 2igoid > Email Address: J—D\J = hff =T @ J
Occupants: O 4ven 223 J e Al

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the reguest:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and gereral welfare. -
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affecied. '

Please circle the pefition type that you are requesting:

An extension of fime 1o complete repairs (Petition type TV}

B) A medification or exception fo the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
tnspection Program  (Petition type V)

C} Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance (Pelition type RV}

REMINDER; A $20 fiing fee must be submitted _ _ OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the properiy can be ‘
placed on the meeting agenda, Petition Number _ / £’ -Tv- @ [

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request  Be specific as to what you are requesting, the '
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

- Jeﬁ’si‘:‘JC'—/—d'—- 17 .l/,),!“mf._-(‘rr g,[ I/L]\?!\_)E—ﬁi

T ol pont d el ity lodoy
55 -5—"‘*"-'1 e 442 Moo [ '

A D emy e Aws  epeies

G o .

Signature (required):

/ ] B -
\gjwf Gasasqotf ‘f/ﬂ(/!‘r’

Name (please prinf): ~ Date:

You may attend the meefing. If you aftend, please note that all peiitioners presenting a matter o the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted i deemed appropriate by the Board. Please nole that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeiing.



City OB()mington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

RE-MAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT

MAR 16 7014

OWNERS

“‘;348'1_

Gronquist, James M.
P.0. Box 1131
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 1708 S Olive ST, 1706 S Olive ST
Number of Units/Structeres: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/3/3

Date Inspected: 10/24/2013 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Other ~ Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RS Attic Access: No '
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington. '

If you have made ail of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.03.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Hdusing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Qur mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

INTERIOR:
UNIT 1706 :
MAIN LEVEL
Kitchen:
Replace the lmssmg protective cover for the 11ght fixture. BMC 16.04 060(0)

Living Room 20-8 x 14:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials, adjacent to the bulkhead. BMC 16.04. 060(3)

401 N. Morton Street Rental baspéctions: {812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 . Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
. Fax: (812) 349-3582 ‘ wwy.bloomington.in.gov : Housing Division: (812} 349-34601
R :




2 LEVEL
E Bedroom 15 x 8-4:

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and detenorated drywall/plaster,
south and west walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Middle Bedroom 10-9 x 9:- :
Replace the missing receptacle cover plate on the west wall. BMC 16.04. 060(b)

Hall Bath:

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. Check roof for leaks. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
east wall, adjacent to shower. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 1708

MAIN LEVEL

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required decamentation:

A completed copy of the Tepants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Reqguired documentation;

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.08 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be pested as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed 1 an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d}

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT

3481

OWNERS

Gronquist, James M.
P.O. Box 1131
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 1706 - 1708 S. Olive St.
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/3/3

Date Inspected: 10/24/2013 , Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Other ' _ Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RS Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

The Monroe County assessor’s records mdicate that this structure was built in 1991.

Minimum egress requirements for a one and two family dwelling built at the time of construction.
Openable area: 4.75 Sq. Ft.

Clear height: 24 inches

Clear width: 18 inches

Sill height: Not more than 44 inches above finished floor.

GENERAL VIQLATION:
C " Repair all smoke detectors in this unit (1706) to be interconnected and to function as
intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

GENERAL STATEMENT:

Egress window measurements for structure are as follows::
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1991
Height: 24 inches -
Width: 34 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 5.66 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
_emergency egress requirements.

401 N. Morton Street . Rental Inspections: (§12) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 . Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 . www.hloomington.in.gov Housing Division: {812) 349-3401



o INTERIOR;:
UNIT 1766
MAIN LEVEL
Entry Hallway:
Repaxr the hoie in the closet door. BMC 16.04. OGU(a)

¥a Bath:
Repair the toilet not use water unnecessarily, possible defective flapper valve.
BMC 16.04.060(c) '

Kitchen:
Secure the loose 'smk faucet. BMC 16.04. 060(0)

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

ODOO

The water sepply system shall be installed and maintained to provide a supply of water to

Q plumbing fixtures, devices and appurtenances in sufficient volume and at pressures
" adequate to enable the fixtures to function property, safely, and free from defects and leaks

(repair faucet in a manner so that there is adequate water pressure and volume) . BMC

16.04.060(b)
‘Q\ ¢, Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)
C Replace the missing roller for the right side top pin of the bi-fold door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Laundry Closet:
No violations nated

Fumace Closet:
Mo vielations noted.,

Living Roorn 20-8 x 14: See general violation.
C, Replace the broken receptacle cover piate on the east wall. BMC 16.04. 06(}(b)

\ C/ Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
y materials, adjacent to the bulkhead. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2" LEVEL
Stairway/Hallway: See general violation.

e

- E Bedroom 15 x 8-4: Sec general statement.
 Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywail/plaster
& (-/ south and west walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)




. Middle Bedroom 10-9 x 9; See general statement.
x}u\(/ Replace the missing receptacle cover plate on the west wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hall Bath:
Repair the leaking toilet at base, causing damage to the hvmcr room ceiling.
- BMC 16.04.060(c) - .

C, Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

N‘ (/ Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracké, peeling paint and sagging
\ " materials. Check roof for leaks. BMC 16.04.060()

‘ \3\ (/ Tnterior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
\ east wall, adjacent to shower. BMC 16.04.060(a)

W. Bedroorn 15 x 9-9; See general statement.
No violations noted.

- UNIT 1708
MAIN LEVEL
Entry Hallway, ' Bath, Furnace Closet, Laundry Closet;
No violations noted.

“Kitchen:
vl Repair the fancet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove

b

A and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

i

. Living Room 20-8 x 14:
* Repair the exterior door to fatch without the use of the deadbolt. BMC 16.04.060(z)

2" LEVEL
Stairway/ Hallway: ,
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC
_ 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

_ C Secure the loose receptacle and replace the broken cover plate. BMC 16.04.06((a)

Hall Bath: ,
C Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

E Bedroom 15 x 8-4, Middle Bedroom 10- 9 x 8. W, Bedroom {5 x 9-9: See general statement.
No violations noted.




C
C

EXTERIOR;
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads, north handrajil for
UNIT 1706. BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.0660(b)

Crawlspace:
No violations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required decumentation:
A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection

- or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenency agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector

within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shatl be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

HAN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: May 21, 2014

Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 14-RV-62

Address: 412 B. 2™ Street

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: Monroe County records indicate this property was built in 1899,
This property was previously granted a variance to the
requirernents of the Property Maintenance Code, which did not
allow cooking in a sleeping room. The Residential Rental and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a
ceiling height requirement or a pass-through requirement and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
ceiling heights or pass-throughs; therefore we are asking the Board
to rescind this variance.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions: None

Attachments:

Cycle Report

1A



Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
‘ 812-349-3420

I o .. _hand@bloomington.in.gov  __ _

Property Address: O{ ( )’ E, ﬁ\-\/( ; ﬂ“
Petitioner's Name: H/(‘ djb
Address: Hou pomo2 ol Suite (o0

city: __bTan State:\w/ Zip Code €749 T

Phone Number: 344 -342.0 Email Address:

Property Owner's Name: Ls (Gw (c C"@LL’/ c)F (}‘(Go“\‘&‘z “

Address: K[\ 7’{ £, H‘fq &f

City: glc}(‘n, State: U/ Zip Code: & 7qat
FPhone Number: ‘ Email Address:
QOccupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare. '
2. That the value of the area about the properly to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
© affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A} An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition typé TV)

B} A maodification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petifion type V)

C} Relief from an adminisirative decision {Petition type AA)

w cind a variance (Petition type RV}

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted QFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petitton Number /L{ - VZ\/~ 6@

SEE REVERSE




Please provide detajls regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as {o what you are requesting, the
reason of justification for your request, the amount of time needed o bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

"5f:“f$\ : J"“\‘*Ar—ﬁ %([uw:";} CC’UQ:’G} cn A S!f/:’a}/dah,
B ] R t ‘/

Signature {required):

| ! -
Name {please print): _ UQ %7LOV19\) Date: L! ‘ (é‘ / !4/

You may aftend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all pefitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes {o present their case and argumenis. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than net that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.




412 E, 2% Street

April 3,2614
Page 1
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
| Cycle Inspection Report
2557

OWNERS

Islamic Center Of Bloomington
1925 E Atwater Ave
Bloomington, IN 47401

AGENT

Jamar Property Mgmt. Co.
P.O.Box 7812
Bloomington, IN 47407

Prop. Location: 412 E 2nd ST
Number of Units/Structures: 4/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 3/1/5 1/Eff/5

Date Inspected: 04/01/2014 Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM ‘ Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None
VARIANCE

05/02/1984 The Board of Housing Quality Appeals granted a variance to allow cooking in Unit #1
sleeping room.

This property was previously granted a variance to the Property Maintenance Code, which did net
allow cooking in a sleeping room. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program does not disallow cooking in a sleeping room, and the Building Code in place at the time
of construction did not address cooking in a sleeping room; therefore the variance must be
rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. This process may slightly delay the issnance
of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will not negatively affect the length of your permit.

441 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: (§12) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 ) www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



. 412 E, 2" Street
April 3,2014
Page 2
Monrce County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1859,
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:
Note: Room dimensions are in the file and are not included in this report,

UNIT #1

Living Room/Kitchen/Bedroom:

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Note: A door leading directly fo the exterior serves as the emergency egress for this sleeping
TOOm. :

Bathroom:
Replace the broken toilet seat. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Eliminate the duct tape on the floor at the sink drain. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Scrape and paint surfaces where paint is cracked, peeling or otherwise deteriorated. BMC
16.04.060(1)

UNIT #2
Living Room, Kitchen:
No violations noted.

Bathroom;

Remove old moldy and deteriorated caulk and properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower
inchuding the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom:
Repair the broken north window. BMC 16.04.060(b}

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height: 31 Y inches (one sash only)
Width: 22 14 inches
Sill Height: 18 inches
Openable Area: 4,92 sq. ft.



412 B. 2™ Street
Aprii 3, 2014
Page 3
Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements. :
UNIT #3
Kitchen:
Scrape and paint surfaces where paint is cracked, peeling or otherwise deteriorated. BMC
16.064,060{1f)

Bedroom, Bathroom:
No violations noted.
Note: BEgress window measurements are the same as in Unit #2.

UNIT #4 (vacant}
Kitchen/Living Room: -
Properly ground the electrical receptacles on the north and south walls. If the receptacles are on an

ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install 2-pole, ungrounded receptacles, or GFCI receptacles.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom:

Scrape and paint surfaces where paint is cracked, peeling or otherwise deteriorated. BMC
16.04.060(1)

Repair the sink faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom:
Replace damaged or torn window/door screen(s). BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removable):

Height: 32 % inches (one sash only)

Width: 22 ¥ inches

Sill Height: 18 % inches

Openable Area: 5.12 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the
cmergency egress requirements,

EXTERIOR:
Remove the couch from the exterior property area. BMC 16.04.040()

Provide a complete directory of all circuits in the electrical service pancl. BMC 16.04.020

Properly install a cover on the cleanout drain on the south side of the property. BMC 16.04.050(a)



412 E. 2" Street

April 3,2014

Page 4

Remove graffiti on the west side of the property. If a residential unit is damaged, mutilated or

defaced by marking, carving or graffiti, the owner of said unit shall restore the surface to an
approved state of maintenance and repair. BMC 16.04.050{(g)

Properly tuck point all missing or defective mortar joints. BMC 16.04.040(a) and BMC
16.04.050(2)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood 1s exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e)
(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

BASEMENT
The basement was not inspected at the time of this inspection. This unit/room must be inspected

and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property.
BMC 16.03.040

Theroughly clean and service the fumace. Inspect and test shut off valves for preper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged,
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
foilows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentafion;

A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied, BMC16.03.060(c), BMC16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the
premises to occur within ten days of the fenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner
shall at that time jointly cornplete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
the owner and at least one tenant. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided
to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e), BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Oceupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program,
This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
HAND.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: May 21, 2014
Petition Type: Rescind & variance-

Petition Number: 14-RV-63

Address: 411 S. Fess

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: Monroc County records indicate this structure was built in 1920,

The property was previously granted variances to the ceiling height
and pass-through requirements of the Property Maintenance Code.
The Residentizl Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program dees not include a ceiling height requirement or a pass-
through requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of
construction did not address ceiling heights or pass-throughs;
therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: Cycle Report



fij

Application for Appeal
: To The
BY. Board of Housing Quality Appeals
T e P.0. Box 100
Bioomington, IN 47402
812-348-3420
- _ hand@bloomington.in.goyv

N

Bmﬂ@EEVﬁ%
i "

i

Property Address: L(( [ ‘F—( s¢
Petitioner’s Name: Mﬁ/ D 7
Address: HOt V. fmoRTod ST, Yage (30

city: & Ton/ State: (o) Zip Code; * (0F

Phone Number: S%&a -3 “(JO Emai} Address:
Properly Owner’s Name: Bd “~9 (Ct 5 M e Cc);;’ , 1

Address: ;L}:}/ 5. C ‘j(tg} A

City: {4 w(n,\ State: \ A/ Zip Code: W 7Y

Phone Number: Email Address: ‘
Ccocecupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. Thai the excaption is consistent with the infent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public heatth, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply wilt not be adverseiy
afiected. :

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:
A) An extension of fime o complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B} A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment ;
Inspection Program  (Petition type V) , |

) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

@eseind a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER; A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be ,
placed on the meetling agenda. “Petition Number__{ "{ - IQ\/‘ 63

SEE REVERSE




Please provide deiails regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/er alterations you are suggesting.

(Z'(ﬂh.we \fﬂfl\“l’l‘“f o C—«‘-’:(f'fﬂr Lu'-\a: L
o f %= Jd\.f‘?’%@ﬁ\ pequicsiant;

Signature (required}: J /

¥

Name (please print): TO B{@mﬁ Date: L{ . /é A L{

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all pefitioners presenting a matter io the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individuaily discussed during the Board's
meeting.




411 S. Fess Avenue
January 24, 2014
Page 1 of 4,

_ City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Inspection Report

673

Mccoy, Douglas M.
222 S. College Ave
Bloomington, IN 47404

AGENT

Key, Kimberly
222 S. Coliege Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 411 S Fess AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/4/5

Date Inspected: 01/21/2014 Inspecior: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
VARIANCE

10/08/1998 Special exception to passing through the east bedroom to get to other habitable space.
06/11/1992 Variance to the minimum ceiling height requirement in the basement apartment.

This property was previously granted variances to the ceiling height and pass-through requirements
of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program does not include a ceiling height or a pass-through requirement and the Building Code in
place at the time of construction did not address ceiling height or pass-through; therefore we are
asking the Board to rescind these variances,

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1920.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

401 N, Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 : . www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



431 5. Fess Avenue
Jamuary 24, 2014
Page 2 of 4

INTERIOR:

Entry Hall:
Replace existing smoke detector with a new smoke detecter (alarm is very weak). IC 22-11-18-3.5

Living Room (14-6 x 11-8):
No violations noted.

Southeast Bedroom (12-7 x 10-10Y:
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height: 64 Y2 inches
Width: 29 inches
Sill Height: 18 inches
Openable Area: 12.99 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is ne violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Half Bath:
No viclations noted.

Kitchen (3-8 x 9-4).
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to finction as intended by the manufacturer (it is loose), or
remove and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Either properly secure the surge protector to a permanent surface so that it is not hanging by wires,
or eliminate its use, BMC 16.04.060(c)

SECOND FLOOR
Bathroom:
No violations noted.

East Center Bedroom (13-5 x 8-6):
NOTE: Window will be measured at the reinspection.

East Bedroom (13-5 x 9-1):
No viclations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (casement):
Height: 45 % inches
Width: 58 inches
Sill Height: 36 % inches
Openable Area: 15.25 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,
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South Bedroom (10-1 x 7-6}:
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height: 53 inches
Width: 26 '4 inches
Sill Height: 41 Y4 inches
Openable Area: 9.66 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
eniergency egress requirenients.

West Bedroom {13-5x 11-4};
Repair the window to function as intended (will not stay open). Every window shall be capable of
being casily opened and held in position by its own hardware, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Note: Egress window measurements are the same as in the south bedroom.

EXTERIOR:

Properly tuck point all missing or defective mortar joints on the foundation. BMC 16,04.040(a) and
BMC 16.04.050(a)

BASEMENT
Provide power to the outlet on the west wall of the laundry room. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Install a proper temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tube on the water heater
(discharge tube is pinched shut and too short),
TPR valve discharge tubes:

¢ shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet

e shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe

e shall not have a threaded discharge end

¢ drain by gravity

o shall have a minimum 17 air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an

approved air break
¢ shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Thoroughly clean and service the farnace. Inspect and test shut off’ valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows: '

Desired level: { parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm  BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Note: Furnace was being serviced at inspection but technician had not finished. |
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation;

A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.03.060(c), BMC16.10.030(b)

Reguired documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the
premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner
shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
the owner and at least one tenant. Duplicate copies of the inventory and darnage list shall be
retained by all parties. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided
to the office ot reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e), BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

Thank you for yout cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.




City of Bloomington

HAND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: May 21,2014
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 14-RV-64

Address: 811 W. 6™ Street
Petiticner: HAND
Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report:

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1920.This
property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishrent
Inspection Program does not include a ceiling height requirement and the Building Code
in place at the time of construction did not address ceiling heights; thercfore we are
asking the Board to rescind this variance.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: Cycle report



To The
‘Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
B Y ccammm e mm = Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420

E(@EEWE@ Application for Appeal
SR ‘

: - — haAnd@J::lqommqu;aningmL,fm;_________
N e
Petitioner’s Name: H Add

address:  HOL AN Asltdd  Tu 78 L3 O

city: _hT94/ state: 14/ Zip Code: 1. 74 %

Phone Number:

Email Address:

Property Owner’s Name; NO{)’M’{M/ /({, (rrdf 7))
Address: 306(/4/ 5. f;/r(@(/lé&) ?7»

_ be r
City: 6‘2—(}’\/ State: o Zip Code: 7445
Phone Number: Email Address:
(ecupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
- 1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. : )

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:
- Ay An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B} A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision {Petition type AA)

escind a varance {Petiion t

| REMINDER: A $20 filing fes must be submitied OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda, Petition Number / L{ - }Q\/.— (g "f

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request befow,; you may aftach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are request; ing, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of ime needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modﬁ:::t ons and/or afterations you are suggesting.

icmj Yo fi e 1[:&( C{‘/"‘ﬁ %ﬁvm {'\e*\cf&//\édw\f%e#
_J T d i f.

Signature (required}: Q‘/ /{/

Name (piease print); &O 5 {\a[j Date: q . / é : /L/

Yeu may atfend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shai! be kmited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is Jisted on the consent

agenda il is more fikely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.




811 W. 6 Street

April 3, 2014
i' Page 1 of 4
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Inspection Report
2638
OWNERS
Ladd, Norman A.

306 1/2 S Fairview St
Bloomington, IN 47403

'Prop. Iocation: 811 W 6th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/4/5

Date Inspected: 03/25/2014 Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories; 1. _ Aceessory Structure: None
VARIANCE

12/16/1999 Special exception to the minimum ceiling height requirement in the south and southeast
bedrcoms. '

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height requirements of the Property
Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does
not include a ceiling height requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction
did not address ceiling heights; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1920.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of constiuction.

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812} 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighhorhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloornington.in.goy Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




811 W. 6" Street
April 3, 2014
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INTERIOR:

Note: Room dimensions are in the file and are not included in this report,

Living Room:
No violations noted.

Kitchen (14-5 x 11-9):
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly repair or loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Replace damaged or torn window screen. BMC 16.04.060(a)

It is strongly recommended that A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher be
mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range,
and in the path of egress.

Northeast Bedroom (former dining room):

No violations noted,

Note: A door leading directly to the exterior serves as the emergency egress for this sleeping
room.

North Bath:
Properly seal the shower where it meets the floor. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Hallway:
Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and

12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC
22-11-18-3.5

South Bath:
Properly repair the crack in the west wall and properly surface-coat the wall. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Remove the old moldy and deteriorated caulk and properly seal the entire perimeter of the
tub/shower including the floor., BMC 16.04.060(a}

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture, BMC 16.04.060({c)

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Southwest Bedroom:

No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements (sliding):
Height: 26 inches




811 W. 6" Street
April 3,2014
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Width: 21 1% inches
Sill Height: 46 inches
Openable Area: 3.88 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
€Mergency egress requirements,

Laundry Room:

Connect the dryer exhaust so that it vents to the exterior of the building envelope. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Properly repair the hole in the floor between the washer and dryer. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

South Bedroom:

No violations noted.

Note: A door leading directly to the exterior serves as the emergency egress for this sleeping
rooin.

Southeast Bedroom: _
Note: A door leading directly to the exterior serves as the emergency egress for this sleeping
ro0m.

Replace the deteriorated glazing compound on the windows. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Repair the south window to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Repair the broken northeast window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the door from the hallway to function as imtended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR:

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3° clearance. BMC
16.04.040(¢e) '

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(z)

Properly repair the hole in the concrete porch by the entry to the living room. BMC 16.04.650(a),
(b)



811 W. 6" Street
April 3, 2014
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BASEMIENT

Repair or replace damaged door in a manner so that it is reascnably weather tight, excludes the
entrance of rodents, and functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Properly repair the leak in the line over the water heater. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly repair the draft hood on the water heater. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Remove the keyed latch on the door to the basement, or switch the lock so that the keyed entraﬁce

is on the other side. Locks on egress doors shall be readily openable from the side from which
egress is to be made without the need for keys, special knowledge or effort. BMC 16.04.060(b)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Reqguired documentation:

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and :
agent. This form must be signed by the owner and provided to the office within 60 days !
of the date of the inspection or a $23.00 fee will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b), BMC :
16.10.030(b) |

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d); All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit, The permit shall contain the name of the ownér or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: May 21, 2014
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 14-RV-65

Address: 309 E. 3" Street
Petitioner: HAND ‘
Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report:

Monroe County records indicate this stracture was built in 1920. This property was
previously granted a variance to the requirements of the Property Maintenance Code
regarding the number of people allowed to use one bathroom. The Residential Rental and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a requirement regerding the
number of people allowed to use one bathroom and the Building Code in place at the time
of construction did not address the number of people allowed to use one bathroom;
therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: Cycle Report

197



;ll - ';“‘Vij&"i Application for Appeal
L

. Board of Housing Quality Appeals
b P.O. Box 100
Bloomingtomn, IN 47402
812-349-3420
- e hand@bloomingtondinagoy
Property Address: 3 04 E, 30"
Pefitioner’s Name: H 4f‘~) ,Q
Address: Ho Ao Melltoa Su {(TE I '50. -
city: _ ATow State: A/ Zip Code: £ 7

Phone Number: __ 34 A4 -3« 16 Email Address:
Property Owner's Name: & /- TULK Lo € 9% ug, N Szl |

Address: 22T Puspsuey

City: [ Tow : State]:_ (W Zip Code: __ WL 7444

Phone Number: 33¢-HddY Email Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. Thatthe vahie of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. : '

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:
A} An extension of time fo complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C} Relief from an administrative decision (Petition {ype AA)

_ DS escind a variance (Petifion type RV)

%

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be ,
placed on the meeting agenda. | Petition Number ! L[‘ Ly -—j 5

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below: you may attach any exhibils or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of {ime needed {o bring the property into compliance,
and any modiications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

‘ﬁ—@?f‘% JoirmedTor  patmon T of {gpo{itkq/[gw/

> vie one ol

S~

Name {please print): TC) s{dauir Date: V{ g (L(

Signature (required}:

You may attend the meeting. If you aitend, please ncte that all petifioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granied if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is mere fikely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting. ‘



300 E. 3" Street
March 25, 2014

Page 1 of 4
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Inspection Report
535

OWNERS

Er Turk, Llc C/O Huseyin Ozturk
2225 Queensway Dr.
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 309 E 3rd ST
Number of Units/Structures; 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/4/5

Date Inspected: 03/24/2014 Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: CD Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
VARIANCE

{13/05/1980 Granted a variance for the maximum number of people allowed fo use one bathroom.

This property was previously granted a variance to the requirements of the Property Maintenance
Code for the maximum number of people allowed to use a bathroom. The Residential Rental and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a requirement for bathroom usage and
the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address it; therefore we are asking the
Board to rescind this variance.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1920,
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:

Hallway:
No violations noted.

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhoed Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 ‘ ) www.bloomingtonin.gov Housing Divisiom: (812) 349-3401
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Bedroom #1 (southwest) (14-9 x 12-63:

Repair the damaged window screen. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height (one sash only): 22 Y4 inches
Width: 23 ¥ inches
Sill Height: 14 inches
Openable Area: 3.63 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020

Bedroom #3 {west) (13-4 x 11-0):
Provide operating power to smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Repair the window to function as intended. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened
and held in position by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the damaged window screen.. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Note: Egress window measurements are the same as in bedroom #1.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape, BMC-16.04.020

Living Room/East Center Bedroom (131-5 x 10-11):
Repair the windows to function as intended (sashes fall out of guide tracks). Every window shall
be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Reposition the smoke detector (it is too low). If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and
12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Bedroom #4 (northeast) (12-5 x 10-9): |
Repair the window to function as intended (sash falls out of guide tracks). Every window shall be
capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace damaged or torn window/door screen(s). BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height (one sash only): 23 inches
Width: 24 inches
Sili Height: 16 inches
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Openable Area: 3.83 sq. fi.

Note: These measuremenis are for reference only. There is no vielation of the
emergency egress requirements. :

Kitchen £8-3 x 6-10):
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04,060(c)

It is strongly recommended that A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher be
mounted in a visible, accessible location, in ox adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range,
and in the path of egress.

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Bedroom #5 (north) (13-7 x 10-8):
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height (one sash only): 21 ¥z inches
Width: 24 inches
Sill Height: 17 inches
Openable Area: 3.58 sg. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirerents for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020

ATTIC
‘Thoroughty clean and service the furnace. Inspect and fest shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide, Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)
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EXTERIOR:

BASEMENT
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Eliminate all unused openings in the electric service panel by installing approved rigid knockout
blanks. BMC 16.04.060(c}

No other exterior violations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.



